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ABOUT THE SURVEY

While called the Survey on Campus Life for Hokkaido University International Students, the survey is
actually two surveys: one gauging the responses for international students and one for faculty.

Many thanks are given to those students and faculty that took the time to respond. Also, thanks are given
to the Tamashiro Research Laboratory of the Department of Global Health and Epidemiology for their
aid in implementing the survey.

The student survey aims to gauge the situation of international students’ educational and living
environment, and the faculty survey strives to gauge the situation of the faculty as it concerns their
relationship to international students, namely in the area of supervision. To better understand the purpose
and the background of this Report, which compares the results from FY 2009 and FY 2011, a brief
overview of the original survey report, past surveys, and their interrelationship will be given here first.
Please note that even though the survey has been given every year since its inception in FY 2008 (2009),
the FY 2010 (2011) survey only had a 7% return rate and is not included in this Report due to statistical
insignificance.

This Report compares responses from FY 2009 to FY 2011by focusing only on those identical questions
from those years. Because there are slight changes in the questions asked between these years, a set of
Foundation Questions is also included (Part One (1.4) for international students and Part Two (2.4) for
faculty). Note however, that not all questions are graphed, and many questions are combined into one
graph; and in consideration of the flow of this Report, the order of appearance of the cross survey graphs
does not adhere to the order of appearance of the Foundation Questions.

Comments given by respondents in the free comment areas within each year’s survey are listed
according to category in the Summary of Comments (Parts 1.3 and 2.3). As there was no set form for
how comments should be given, most respondents covered many different topics. In order to easily
gauge the number of respondents that had the same type of comments, all like comments were collected
and numbered.

In order to better understand the FY 2011 survey, it is perhaps necessary to comment first on the original
FY 2008 survey (survey period: Jan. 8, 2009 - Feb. 16, 2009) which had eighty-nine questions covering
ten areas (general information, income and living expenses, part-time jobs, language skills, campus life,
reason for enrolling in Hokkaido University (HU), classes, research, future plans, International Student
Center (ISC), healthcare and insurance, University student health center, gym and athletic facilities,
housing, living conditions, and legal procedures), and was summed up in Nov. 2009. As mentioned
before, with all subsequent surveys, the FY 2008 survey aimed to gauge the situation of international
students’ educational and living environment; but unlike the surveys that followed, it was the first to be
given and was one of the outcomes of an increase of international student numbers to just over the one
thousand mark and is significant for this reason.

As the 2009 Report of the Survey on Campus Life for International Students suggested, the survey given
in FY 2009 (Jan. 18, 2010 - Feb. 19, 2010) was reduced to a wieldier forty question fixed point
observation survey by excluding questions on healthcare and insurance, gym and athletic facilities,
living conditions, and legal procedures. The FY 2011 survey (Jan.17, 2012 - Feb.17, 2012) further
reduced the survey to questions directly concerning the Office of International Affairs by omitting the
HU Health Center questions for a total of thirty-nine questions.



Common ground for the faculty survey in FY 2008 and FY 2009 were the demographic questions (status,
area of concentration), questions on supervision (number of students currently supervising or previously
supervised in the past three years, reasons for not supervising, conditions necessary to supervise,
problems encountered, good points concerning supervision, desire to increase the number of
international students accepted), and questions on the University’s system in regard to support
(paperwork, Japanese language, English language, living). Cut from the FY 2009 survey were questions
about why faculty members chose to supervise, if they are able to teach and deliver educational
supervision to the international student, and support for the student in their daily life. 2009 also lost the
free comment areas about details for accepting a student, conditions faculty are willing to supervise
under, details about what was satisfying or not satisfying, and ideas for improvements if they answered
“unsatisfied” on the University paperwork system, language system (Japanese and English), and help in
daily life; however, in FY 2009, seven questions were added concerning various services implemented
by the University and satisfaction thereof: use of the Arrival Support Service, Support Desk, Joint
Guarantor Service, as well as satisfaction with the English language response in their own Faculty or
School.

The 2009 survey also included twenty questions for faculty that covered general questions, number of
international students presently or in the past supervised, reason for and not for supervising an
international student, conditions needed to take on supervision of an international student, whether or not
satisfaction is achieved in educational and research supervision, problems encountered, person(s) that
help the international student the most, system for helping on University paperwork, system of language
and life help, why taking in an international student was beneficial, and if they wanted to increase
number of international students they were supervising. New to the FY 2011 survey were four questions
on the International Student Support Guide as well as an English version of the survey in support of the
University’s international faculty population.

Concerning the context and meaning of the word “international student” as it has been used from the
inception of the survey, the reader should be aware that respondent numbers are given in percentages
(see FY 2009 & FY 2011 Overview of the Survey) that are calculated from the total international student
population of the relevant year. The total international student population represents the number of
students (undergraduate students, graduate students, research students) that are officially enrolled in the
University; however, it does not represent international students that fall outside this definition; for
example, students that have enrolled as regular Japanese students, yet count themselves as
“international”, and for this reason, the number of respondents could include a portion of this population.
Because there is the possibility that such students were among respondents, this survey cannot claim to
possess pure data on “international students”, as it does not adhere to the strict definition of the term, but
it is nonetheless relevant for the information that it imparts.

This Report as well as the survey data per year is also available in PDF form on the International Student
Center’s website (ISC website — Menu —About ISC/Data — Periodicals)

http://www.isc.hokudai.ac.jp/www_ISC/cms/cgi-bin/index.pl?page=index&view_category lang=2
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Result of the Survey (International Students)
Overview of the Comparison Graphs (Cross Survey)

A) Basic Information

Q.1

Q4

Primary nationality

Most of the students replying to the survey were from Asia (86% in 2009, 83% in 2011).
Students from China represented around half (46% in 2009, 50% in 2011) of all respondents.
Students that replied that they were from Korea decreased from 10% in 2009 to 8% in 2011.

Responses by field were, in the Arts, Chinese students 61% of respondents in 2009, and 64%
in 2011. In the Sciences, students from China again had the most responses at 44% in both
2009 and in 2011. The second highest country of origin was from students answering that they
were from other parts of Asia--35% in both 2009 and in 2011. In Medicine, Chinese students
were the highest number of respondents in 2009 at 30%; however, in 2011 students answering
that they were from other parts of Asia was 29%, and students from Africa (26%) exceeded

the number of respondents from China (19%).

Enrolled program
In the Arts, MA course students represented 32% of respondents in 2009 and 29% in 2011.
Research students represented 29% in 2009 and 36% in 2011. In the Sciences, there was a
slight overall change in numbers of respondents that were enrolled in a PhD program. In 2009
it was 51%, and 2011, it was 48%. MA course students represented the second largest cohort
of respondents at 25% in 2009, and 26% in 2011. In Medicine, PhD candidates represented
75% in 2009, and 65% in 2011.

B) Income and Living Expenses

Q.6

Main current source of income

Most respondents replied that they received a ‘Japanese government scholarship’ in 2009 and
2011(43% in 2009, 33% in 2011). Students in the Sciences (46% in 2009, 42% in 2011) and in
Medicine (50% in 2009, 45% in 2011) represented around half of all replies. In the Arts, 27%
in 2009 and 20% in 2011 received a scholarship from the Japanese government. According to
country of origin, recipients from Europe (73% in 2009, 60% in 2011), other Asia (60% in
2009, 57% in 2011), North America (67% in 2009, 50% in 2011), and Africa (52% in 2009,
67% in 2011) were relatively high. However, those from China (22% in 2009 to 9% in 2011)
and from Korea (47% in 2009 to 35% in 2011) decreased. ‘Support from family’ received the
second most replies at 17% in 2009 and 27% in 2011. In the Arts, 30% in 2009, and 40% in
2011 received help from home. The numbers from China were 30% in 2009, and 41% in 2011.
Responses from Korean students was relatively high at 20% in 2009, and 46% in 2011.
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Q.7

Q.8

Income other than the main income indicated in Q.6 (multiple choices possible)
‘Support from family’ received the most replies at 24% in 2009, and 23% in 2011. In 2009,
28% of Chinese students and 21% in 2011 received support from home. Korean students were
29% in 2009, and 23% in 2011. North American students choosing this reply were in 2009,
31%, and in 2011, 22%. ‘Part-time work in the University’ was 60% for South American
students (2011), and 33% for African students (2009) which was relatively higher than other
countries. ‘Part-time work outside the University’ responses were relatively high from students

from Europe (31% in 2009), China (22% in 2011), and other parts of Asia (20% in 2011).

Employed as a TA or RA

Respondents that were employed as either a TA or RA decreased from 25% in 2009 to 20% in
2011. Similarly, responses decreased in the Arts (24% in 2009 to 16% in 2011), and Sciences
(26% in 2009, 21% in 2011). However, in Medicine, employment increased from 18% in
2009 to 29% in 2011.

C) Language Skills

Q.11

Information concerning classes conducted in English (Graduate students only)
Overall, around half of the respondents said that they had information on classes conducted in
English--54% in 2009, and 56% in 2011. Students in the Sciences increased--from 58% in 2009
to 70% in 2011. In the Arts, 41% of students in 2009, and 43% of students in 2011 replied that
they had this information. In Medicine, the numbers were 39% in 2009, and 32% in 2011.

Q.12 Depth of understanding concerning lectures in English (Graduate students only)

The percentage of students replying that they had little difficulty understanding lectures in
English were 83% in 2009 and 81% in 2011. Replies of ‘almost all” were 30% in 2009, and
54% in 2011. Replies of ‘a little” were 53% in 2009, and 27% in 2011. Breakdown by country
for students answering ‘almost all’ showed an increased in European students--from 67% in
2009, to 75% in 2011. Chinese students replying ‘almost all’ (8% in 2009, 24% in 2011) and ‘a
little’ (57% in 2009, 42% in 2011) made up of 65% of responses in 2009, and 66% in 2011.

This number is relatively low compared to other countries.

Q.13 Need for English language curricula (Graduate students only)

Overall responses show that there is a need to increase the English-based curricula. ‘Yes’
replies were 83% in 2009 and 81% in 2011.

Breakdown by field was: in the Sciences, 87% in 2009, and 90% in 2011. In Medicine, the
numbers were 90% in 2009, and 91% in 2011. Students replying ‘Yes’, in the Arts was 50% in
2009 and 61% in 2011.
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Q.14

Q.15

Need for English language syllabi (Graduate students only)
“Yes’ responses were 82% in both 2009 and 2011. Replies from students enrolled in the
Sciences were 88% both in 2009 and 2011. In Medicine, 90% answered ‘Yes’ in 2009, and
96% in 2011. “Yes’ replies in the Arts only slightly increased from 46% in 2009, to 66% in
2011.

Support system for English learning
Overall, replies of ‘very satisfied’ (7% both in 2009 and 2011) and ‘satisfied’ (35% in 2009,

39% in 2011) comprised approximately 40% of total replies at 42% in 2009 and 46% in 2011.

Replies of ‘dissatisfied’ (8% in 2009, 11% in 2011) and ‘somewhat dissatisfied’ (21% in
2009, 22% in 2011) were approximately 30% of the total at 29% in 2009 and 33% in 2011.
Satisfaction levels by field increased from 40% in 2009 to 46% in 2011 in the Arts, 44% in
2009 to 50% in 2011 in the Sciences, and 28% in 2009 to 33% in 2011 in Medicine.

Q.16 English language response of office staff in the student’s Faculty/School

Responses of ‘very satisfied’ (17% in 2009, 9% in 2011) and ‘satisfied’ (39% in 2009, 38% in
2011) represented around half of the replies in 2009 and in 2011 (56% in 2009, 47% in 2011).
This exceeded replies of ‘dissatisfied’ (6% in 2009, 9% in 2011) and ‘somewhat dissatisfied’
(3% in 2009, 1% in 2011). Also, total replies of ‘very satisfied and satisfied’ in the Arts (45%
in 2009, 37% in 2011), in the Sciences (59% in 2009, 56% in 2011), and in Medicine (50% in
2009, 42% in 2011) exceeded the total replies of ‘dissatisfied and somewhat dissatisfied’ in
the Arts (8% in 2009, 9% in 2011), in the Sciences (10% in 2009, 11% in 2011), and
Medicine (11% in 2009, 16% in 2011), respectively. Replies of ‘don’t know’ were 16% in

2009, and 23% in 2011. In the Arts, the total was 42% in 2009, and 39% in 2011. In Medicine,

it was 18% in 2009, and 29% in 2011.

Q.18 Satisfaction level of information received from the student’s Faculty/School

Overall, satisfaction is high with total replies at 83% in 2009, and 80% in 2011. ‘Very
satisfied” (32% in 2009, 23% in 2011) and ‘satisfied’ (51% in 2009, 57% in 2011) exceeded
the total replies (16% in 2009, 18% in 2011) of ‘dissatisfied’ (3% in 2009, 4% in 2011) and
‘somewhat dissatisfied’ (13% in 2009, 14% in 2011).

Also, total replies for “very satisfied” and ‘satisfied’ in the Arts (80% in 2009, 74% in 2011),
Sciences (84% in 2009, 86% in 2011), and Medicine (78% in 2009, 80% in 2011) exceeded
the total replies of ‘dissatisfied’” and ‘somewhat dissatisfied’ in the Arts (17% in 2009, 22% in
2011), in the Sciences (14% in 2009 and 2011), and in Medicine (23% in 2009, 20% in 2011)

respectively.
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Q.20

Understanding lectures in Japanese

Overall responses showing that students had no problem understanding lectures in Japanese
was 47% in 2009, and 64% in 2011(‘almost all”’ was 15% in 2009, and 27% in 2011, answers
of ‘a little” was 32% in 2009, and 37% in 2011). Among Faculties/Schools, the percentage
rate in Arts was 91% in both 2009 and 2011. This slightly increased in the Sciences in 2009
(35%) to 45% in 2011. In Medicine, it was 37% in 2009 and 42% in 2011. North America
was relatively high with 78% in 2009, and 72% in 2011. Korea was 68% in 2009, and 81%
in 2011. China was 64% in 2009, and 78% in 2011. ‘Other Asia’ (16% in 2009 to 41% in

2011) showed a steep increase.

D) Classes and Research at Hokkaido University (HU)

Q.22

Q.23

Q.24

Support system for Japanese study

Overall, total percentages of students answering ‘very satisfied’ was 23% in 2009, and 30% in
2011. “Satisfied’ was 54% in 2009, and 49% in 2011—and together represented 77% in 2009
and 79% in 2011. There was an increase in the Arts in 2009, from 73% to 78% in 2011; and an
increase in the Sciences--from 79% in 2009 to 83% in 2011. Medicine showed little change at
64% in 2009 and 65% in 2011. Totals in Medicine for replies of ‘dissatisfied’ (2% both in 2009
and 2011) and ‘somewhat dissatisfied’ (14% in 2009, 11% in 2011) was in the 10% range (16%
in 2009, 13% in 2011).

Awareness of graduation requirements and credits needed for graduation
In 2009, 46% of respondents and 47% in 2011 were fully aware of the credits they need for
graduation as well as their graduation requirements. Students that replied that they were ‘a
little” aware was 39% in 2009, and 35% in 2011. Totals for both years was comparatively high
at 85% in 2009 and 82% in 2011. In the Arts, it was 76% in 2009, and 77% in 2011. The
Sciences was 86% in 2009, and 87% in 2011. Medicine was 90% in 2009, and 84% in 2011.

Present system of research supervision (Graduate students only)

Replies of ‘very satisfied” and ‘satisfied’ totaled 80% in 2009, and 79% in 2011 (‘very
satisfied’: 34% in 2009, 26% in 2011, and ‘satisfied’: 46% in 2009, and 53% in 2011) and
exceeded the dissatisfied totals of 17% in 2009, and 20% in 2011(‘dissatisfied’ responses was
3% in 2009, and 8% in 2011, somewhat dissatisfied’ was 14% in 2009, and 12% in 2011).
However, totals of ‘dissatisfied’ (10% in 2009, 22% in 2011) and somewhat dissatisfied (27%
in 2009, 13% in 2011) replies in Medicine were relatively high compared to other fields at
37% in 2009 and 35% in 2011.
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Q.25 Academic and research facilities (Graduate students only)

Eighty-two percent of respondents in 2009, and 80% in 2011 were satisfied. ‘Very satisfied’
responses were 28% in 2009, and 27% in 2011, and ‘satisfied’ responses were 54% in 2009, and
53% in 2011. This exceeded the total of dissatisfied--14% in 2009, and 19% in 2011.
Breakdown of these years was for ‘dissatisfied’, 3% in 2009, and 5% in 2011, ‘somewhat
dissatisfied’, 11% in 2009, and 14% in 2011. Totals of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’ increased
in the Arts (68% in 2009 to 71% in 2011), in the Sciences, (87% in 2009 and 2011), and also in
Medicine (70% in 2009 to 74% in 2011).

E) International Student Center, HU Student Dormitories

Q.21

Awareness of the International Student Center’s Japanese language courses
Ninety-six percent of students in 2009 and 97% in 2011 replied that they were aware of the
Center’s Japanese language courses. Awareness was high across all fields. In the Arts: 97% in
2009, and 96% in 2011, in the Sciences: 96% in 2009, and 97% in 2011, and in Medicine: 89%
in 2009, and 97% in 2011.

Q.29 Utilization of the International Student Center’s office support *

Overall, students that availed themselves of this support decreased from 75% in 2009 to 66% in
2011. Students in the Arts replied that 87% of them sought advice in 2009, but only 77% did in
2011. In the Sciences, 72% in 2009 and 56% in 2011 sought assistance. In Medicine, 78% in
2009 and 63% in 2011 sought assistance.

* ‘International Student Center (ISC) office support’ here refers to the old structure of the
Office of International Affairs where the Div. of International Services covered the International

Student Relations Office also.

Q.30 Satisfaction regarding assistance received at the ISC

Total ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’ responses were 95% in 2009, and 91% in 2011. ‘Very
satisfied” was 47% in 2009, and 48% in 2011, Satisfied was 48% in 2009, and 43% in 2011.
According to field, there was not a significant distinction in satisfaction--in the Arts it was 99%
in 2009, and 91% in 2011. In the Sciences, it was 94% in 2009, and 93% in 2011. In Medicine,
it was 90% in 2009 & 89% in 2011.

Q.26 Living in a Hokudai dormitory

Seventy percent of respondents in 2009 and 73% in 2011 replied that they would like to live in
a HU dormitory. Undergraduates responding ‘Yes’ increased from 62% in 2009 to 83% in
2011. By country, students from North America increased from 38% in 2009 to 86% in 2011.
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F) Services Implemented by HU

Q.27

Q.28

Q.31

Q.32

Q.33

Q.34

Guarantee System for International Students’ Rental Housing
Overall, around half of the respondents (52% in 2009, 53% in 2011) replied that they have
used this service. In the Arts, 56% answered this way in 2009, and 49% in 2011. In the
Sciences, 50% in 2009, and 54% in 2011 responded in the positive. In Medicine, 55% in 2009,
and 61% in 2011responded positively. However, students from Europe (27% in 2009, and 29%
in 2011) and Korea (39% in 2009, and 35% in 2011) using this service was low.

Satisfaction regarding the Guarantee System Service for housing
Overall, satisfaction was at 98% in 2009 and 97% in 2011. Replies of ‘very satisfied’” were
62% in 2009, and 52% in 2011. ‘Satisfied” was 31% in 2009 and 41% in 2011, and ‘somewhat
satisfied” was 5% in 2009 and 4% in 2011. There was no great distinction in satisfaction level

between Faculty/School, and country.

Use of the Support Desk
Overall usage increased from 42% in 2009 to 54% in 2011. Positive responses increased in all
fields. In the Arts, 44% of respondents in 2009 increased to 59% in 2011. In the Sciences, 41%
in 2009 increased to 50% in 2011. In Medicine, 46% in 2009 increased to 53% in 2011. North
American and European student use significantly increased in comparison to other countries

(NA: from 56% in 2009 to 86% in 2011, Europe: from 13% in 2009 to 59% in 2011.

Satisfaction level of the Support Desk
Ninety-eight percent of respondents in 2009, and 95% in 2011 replied that they were satisfied
with the help they received (‘very satisfied’ responses were 40% in 2009, 35% in 2011,
‘satisfied’ responses were 55% in 2009, and 45% in 2011, and ‘somewhat satisfied’ responses

were 3% in 2009, and 15% in 2011.

Arrival Support Service
Replies of students availing themselves of this service increased from 54% in 2009 to 64% in
2011. In particular, there was a significant increase in student use by students from North

America and Europe--from 33% in 2009 to 71% in 2011.

Satisfaction level of the Arrival Support Service
Total satisfaction for 2009 and 2011 (‘very satisfied’: 56% in 2009, 48% in 2011, ‘satisfied’:
37% in 2009, 41% in 2011, and ‘somewhat  satisfied’: 3% in 2009, 5% in 2011) was above
90% (96% in 2009, 94% in 2011).

20



G) Reason for Choosing HU, Information Sources, Opportunities for Expansion

Q.35 Information source
Most students first learn about the University from the ‘HU website’ (23% in 2009, 25% in
2011), *teachers at their home university’(2009 and 2011 were 17%), from ‘an acquaintance’
(17% in 2009, 13% in 2011), from ‘a former graduate’ (14% in 2009, 11% in 2011), and from
‘study-in-Japan overseas fairs, etc.’ (8% in 2009 and 2011).

Reason for choosing HU (only 2011) multiple choices available
‘HU’s reputation (26%)’, a ‘particular professor (17%)’, ‘courses offered (15%)’, the
‘beautiful campus (14%)’, and ‘renowned teaching (8%)’ were the highest ranked answers for
choosing HU. Breakdown by country shows that students from China (26%), Korea (24%),
other Asia (28%), and Africa (31%) chose ‘HU’s reputation’. North American students rated
‘HU’s reputation’ and a ‘high rate of employment after graduation’ the same at 21%. Students
from South America chose a ‘particular professor works here’ (29%), and 26% of students

from Europe rated a ‘high rate of employment after graduation’ highly.

Social Networking Sites (only 2011)
Facebook at 50% received the most replies for most used SNS. ‘RENREN’ at 14% was next.
Breakdown by country was: China (25%), North America (11%), and in Africa (5%). Except
for Oceania, Twitter was the third choice at 10% with 23% of Korean students, and 25% of
South American students. For Chinese students, the third choice was WEIBO at 15%,
Facebook usage was 35%, and RENREN usage was 25%. Korean students replied that 43% of
them used Facebook, 23% used Twitter, and 15% used Cyworld.

*Percentages shown in the comparison graphs are rounded numbers and may not always sum up to 100%.
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Q4.31RE. EEL WS- XRIIMATT D,
Which program are you currently enrolled in?

ROBFIE% (MIBAA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages
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90% :I . W M 1 H}; ]

8% 5 il il H H

> il ] .................. o

60% A N e ]
25

50% 2

30%

20%

10%

0%

1 N

§\\\\:

2009 ‘ 2011

2009 ’ 2011

* Z D fth/Other

BEZE 4 /auditors

# BE B4 /credited auditor
12 RIEEES A/ special auditor
BHAEE- BAXIE#IZE L/ Japanese Language and Culture Studies Course student

BAREEWHMEA/ Japanese Intensive

Course

stude

30

nt

X% ELEN E% £/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR Ex A
[[E%5E %) Arts Sciences Medicine S&F/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
@z
ﬁﬁ“ﬁi 12 22 187 72 30 20 229 114 343
sEzE

feriRiz 34 40 91 39 1 3 126 82 208
MA
=h
FabE 13 13 18 5 3 5 34 23 57
Undergrad.
HMRE
Recearch student 30 49 58 28 6 3 94 80 174
Z D fth*
Other 16 14 10 7 26 21 47

&5t/TOTAL 105 138 364 151 40 31 509 320 829

(R[EIZE % /Non-responses 3 1 4)



Q6. REDELINARIZFATI D,

What is your main current source of income?

ROBFIE% (MIEAA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100% ; S TR o 5 _f,g Z o Z.
6 D e 4 4
90% O BT pa: P &gt gt
2
80% By i
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
X% BR E& &EH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR Ex P
[[E2ZE %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
BABFENSDEES
25 25 165 61 19 14 209 100 309
““33333333§§§§§§§§ Scholarship from Japanese Govt.
BADORBEZHA AN SDEZE
Scholarship from private scholarship fund 10 10 34 10 4 2 48 22 70
in Japan
BEEMODREFZE
6 11 56 29 8 4 70 44 114
Scholarship from own country
RiEHDDIEE
28 51 49 25 3 6 82x 82 82
Support from family
ZERNTOTILINA+
2 2 19 1 1 2 22 15 37
Part—-time work in the University
ERTOTILNA
15 18 9 2 1 2 25 22 47
Part—time work outside the University
BROFE
7 8 11 3 2 - 21% 11 11
Savings
Z D fth/Other - 2 14 4 - 1 14 7 21
AET/TOTAL 93| 127| 357| 145 38 31| 491 | 303 691

(k[E1%k/Non-responses 21 18 39)

*fffJ@ e A~BH.~Faculty was not indicated
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1.2 COMPARISON GRAPHS
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Q8.IR7E. ZWNTTA « RAICEAITNTWLETH,
Are you currently employed as a TA or RA at Hokudai?

ROBFIE% (MIBAA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90% -+ —

80% -+ —

70% +— —

76 75 71 75
60% +—— 84 79 82 80 —

50% +— —

40% +— -

30% +—— —

20%

10% % %\%\X_

0% ’

2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 ’ 2011 2009 ‘ 2011

2009
X% HR E& &Et/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medical
X% LD Ex os
[E%E %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWOLYR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[&LV/Yes 25 22 92 32 7 8 124 62 186
LMDYZ/No 79 116 269 119 32 20 380 255 635
A&t/ Total 104 138 361 151 39 28 504 317 821
(k[EI1E%/Non-responses 8 4 12)

34



Q1. HETRE I ZEEDBROVBMENTVE T,
(K BEDH]

Is information on classes offered in English in your field widely available?

(Graduate students only)

ROFIE% (B EAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100%
90% —
30
80% 43 46 44 |
70% 59 57 61 -
68

60% -

50% -

40% % —

30% X § %—

20% \ X \ -

10% I

0%
2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 ‘ 2011
X% EEE Ex A&t/ToTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% PN Ex As
[ %) Arts Sciences Medicine &t/ TOTAL

Number of responses oNr
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[ELY/Yes 19 23 157 67 12 7 188 97 285
LMNYZ/No 27 31 116 29 19 15 162 75 237
&5H/TOTAL 46 54 273 96 31 22 350 172 522
(R [EIZH/Non—responses 6 24 30)
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Q13. AVF 215 LDRXIISHETI D, [AFREDH]

Is there a need for English-language versions of University curricula?

(Graduate students only)

ROBZFIE% (B AEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
10 10
13
90% +— 17 19—
80% +— 39 I
50

70% +— —

60% +— —

50% |

40% § ‘%\ \_

30% \ —

20% I

10% |

0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% L Ex &&H/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR ExR as
(G Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL

Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 | o7AL
[ELY/Yes 22 36 233 89 27 20 282 145 427
LMDYZ/No 22 23 34 10 3 2 59 35 94
&EH/TOTAL 44 59 267 99 30 22 341 180 521

(R [E1Z % /Non-responses
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Q14. Y SNADRXLIFHETT D, #kEny]

Is there a need for English-language versions of University syllabi?

(Graduate students only)

ROEFIE% (TIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

13 12 10
90% +— 18 18 |

35
80% +— —

54
70% +— —

60% +— —

i %%§%§§—

40%

30% % —
20% +— § —

10% +— —

0%
2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011

X% B3R Ex A&t/ToTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% TER EX e
(EZE%) Arts Sciences Medicine Bt/ TOTAL

Number of responses TWOLYR

2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2009 [ 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | ;o7

[E£LV/Yes 21 38 230 88 26 21 2717 147 424
LMY /No 25 20 33 12 3 1 61 33 94
&E/TOTAL 46 58 263 100 29 22 338 180 518

(XR[EIZE%/Non—responses 18 16 34)
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Q15. KEEFBDHDILARD Y R— MEFIICDOWTES BWLETH,

What do you think about support system for English learning at Hokudai?

ROBFIE% (MIEHREA) Z7R9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100%
90% —
0,
80% i
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
2 40
20%
10% —
w W \
2009 | 2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 | 2011 2009 2011
X% HR Ex &Et/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR Ex P
[EZE%] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
NN FREERRLTNS 6 8 26 11 2 3 3| 22 56
ESSESSESESSESSESE Very satisfied
=] 5 \
35%,)*5_]% ARLTLS 35 52 132 62 9 7 176 121 297
Satisfied
1> i S
l/l";rﬁ-cé)é o 12 18 85 43 10 7 107 68 175
Somewhat dissatisfied
;F'ﬁ—cﬁé 4 12 29 15 6 7 39 34 73
Dissatisfied
1 \Z LY
EBBELNALL 46 40 85 16 12 7| 143 63| 206
Not applicable
&5t/TOTAL 103 130 357 147 39 31 499 308 807
(REIZE$/Non-responses 13 13 26)
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Q16. FREFRBICEIT BEROTHORERWICOVTESBLETH,

Are you satisfied with the English language response of office
staff in your Faculty or School?

ROBFIE% (B EAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
9% 1| 16 L
90% - 23
80% +— 42 ) —
70% +—
60% T e
T 13-
s0%
40% +— I
39
a7 35
o | 27 -
30% - 38
20% +— 29 -
10% \ § \ -
0% \
2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011 2009 | 2011 2009 | 2011
X% HR E% &&t/ToTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BR EX -
[EZ&E#] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses T
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2001 |FSoraL
FRISEEL TS 19| 11| e1| 14| 6 4| 86| 29| 115
Very satisfied
HEARERELTS 28| 39| 152 70| 14 ol 194| 118| 312
Satisfied
VDY R
pLEE - 3 5 68 35 8 4 79 44 123
Somewhat satisfied
70> o J
DLEBTHS 3l 2| 10| 3| -| 16| 3| 19
Somewhat dissatisfied
;F;ﬁt%é 5 9 26 15 1 5 32 29 61
Dissatisfied
S, ~ — 7l‘~
&'Bbt-"bl.\z s 3 17 11 2 1 - 15 19 34
Not applicable
N
HISELY , a| 52| 31| 12 7 ol 2| 73| 155
Not aware of service
&E5t/TOTAL 105 135 359 149 40 31 504 315 819
(R[EIE#/Non-responses 8 6 14)
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Q18. KFEN S DEHFRDEMICOVTESBVET D,

Are you satisfied with the information given by office in your Faculty or School?

ROBFIE% (MR EA) #7379/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100%
90%
80%
70% I
60% 40 —
o 1 51
o 66 50 57
50% 51 —
40% I
30% I
20% 40
3 28
10% 23
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEE E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR E% o
[EI1&E ] Arts Sciences Medicine B&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
N ETET
| FREERLTLS 30 31 119 30 11 12| 160 73| 233
N Very satisfied
bERERELTNS 53 70| 183 100 20 12| 256| 182 438
Satisfied
WLARET
PLEETES 15 24 44 16 6 4 65 44 109
Somewhat dissatisfied
7[‘7&5‘(5)%; 3 7 8 5 3 2 14 14 28
Dissatisfied
< =7
tBbr‘:f;L\z A 3 6 8 1 _ _ 11 7 18
Not applicable
&5t/TOTAL 104 138 362 152 40 30 506 320 826
(R[EIZ % /Non—responses 6 1 7
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Q20. BFRFETDREZERETELTH.

Can you understand lectures in Japanese?

ROEFIE% (EIBAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90%

80%

70% +— 42

55
60% +—

50% +—

40% +—

e
. e = 5

0% ‘

2011 2009 ’ 2011 2009 ’ 2011 2009 ‘ 2011

2009
X% EE E& &&t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% ELEN Ex P
[EZEH] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
VAN, 3
THTES 37 67 30 13 6 7 74% 87 161
Almost all
BERETES 56 57 96 55 7 6| 161x| 118 279
A little
.
bEJTELL 8 70 132| 30| 11 g| 151| 45| 196
Almost none
.
ECTEEL - 3| 73| 38 8 9| 8t 50 | 131
Not at all
=T S=F
P CETLY i 3| 27| 16 3 1 31 20| 51
Not applicable
&5t/TOTAL 102 137 358 152 85 31 498 320 818
(R[EIZE#/Non—responses 14 1 15)

*F /B % 7B Faculty was not indicated
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1.2 COMPARISON GRAPHS
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Q22. AFFEFE D HDILRDY R— MEFICDWTESBLETH,

What do you think about the support system for Japanese study
(language training) in Hokudai?

ROEFIE% (EIBAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90%
80%
70%
60% -+ —
48 3> 49
50% +— 47 56 29 54 —
40% +— 46 —
30% +—
20% —
36
30:
10% 18:
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEER E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BR E% o
[[EZ&EH] Arts Sciences Medicine S&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTTAL
=
FRISHELTINS 27| 41| s2| 42 70 11| 116 94| 210
Very satisfied
B RS
HOEERELTNS s9| 66| 202 82| 18 o| 269| 157| 426
Satisfied
I <3 S
i L'T;I%—C,ﬁ)é, . 16 14 43 14 9 6 68 34 102
Somewhat dissatisfied
szﬁfﬁ)é 3 2 8 2 1 1 12 5 17
Dissatisfied
EBLELNZL 10| 15| 24 9 4 4l 38| 28 66
Not applicable
A&H/TOTAL 105 138 359 149 39 31 503 318 821
(FR[E1Z % /Non-responses 9 3 12)
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Q24. REDHFIBEAFICOVWTESIBVETH, x#hzns

Are you satisfied with the present system of research supervision?

(Graduate students only)

ROEFIE% (EEAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100% i ﬁ - a
90% -
80%
70% +— —
60% +— 46 I
46
51 57 3
50% +—1 48 [
44
40% +— 23 —
30% +— —
20% N
30, S
10% R
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HR EXx &&t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BH ER s
[EZEEH] Arts Sciences Medicine B&/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
NEE=
3F%'“EE,VCM’ 12 18 99 26 5 50 116 49| 165
N Very satisfied
HAEEEEL TS 22| 31| 123| 59 13 10| 1s8| 100| 258
Satisfied
NS
{/LT;&—C&,’%’ . 9 7 31 13 8 3 48 23 71
Somewhat dissatisfied
;F;ﬁ—cabé 3 4 5 6 3 5 11 15 26
Dissatisfied
S =75
&Bb(’:-’.ﬁ;b\z. AR _ 1 9 _ q _ 10 1 11
Not applicable
&5t/TOTAL 46 61 267 104 30 23 343 188 531
(FK[E1Z %/ Non-responses 13 8 21)
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Q25. IREDHE - MIRKRIKE (\— FHE) [CDOVTESBVETH, kEREnH]

Are you satisfied with the academic and research facilities?

(Graduate students only)

ROBFIE% (B FAEA) #7339/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% —
58 58
54 53
50% 35 48 I
47
40% 57 -
30% - —
20%
10% - \
\
o% | \\
2009 ’ 2011 ’ 2009 2009 ’ 2011
X% ER Ex AEt/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% ELED Ex o
[E&E$] Arts Sciences Medicine &t/ TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
IFEI=HIELTLIS 15 15 78 30 4 6 97 51 148
Very satisfied
HIEERRLTIS 16 20| 154 61 17 1] 87| 01| 288
Satisfied
Vi <3 S
PLAFTHS 13 12 20 11 5 4 38 27 65
Somewhat dissatisfied
Z:}E'C&)é 2 5 5 3 3 2 10 10 20
Dissatisfied
EBBEBNALLN - 1 1 - 1 - 12 1 13
Not applicable
&EH/TOTAL 46 62 268 105 30 23 344 190 534
(R[EI%Z#/Non-responses 12 6 18)
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Q. BEEL V2 —HBEXEI-RAZMBEL VB I EZMO>TVLET D,

Are you aware that the International Student Center offers
Japanese language courses?

ROBFIE% (MBEAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

3 4 4 3 3 5 3
11
90% -

80% -

70% —

60% -

i BB BN -

40%

30% I

20% —

10% —

0%

2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% ER Ex &&t/ToTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR Ex As
[EIZH %) Arts Sciences Medicine B&/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[ELV/Yes 100 132 339 146 32 30 471 308 779
LM\ YZ/No 3 5 15 5 4 1 22 11 33
&E5H/TOTAL 103 137 354 151 36 31 493 319 812
(R[EIZ % /non-responses 19 2 21)
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Q9. BEEL V2 —DEHOEOZFBLILIEHBYETDH,

Have you ever sought advice from the office staff at the International
Student Center?

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

13
90% —
18 18
23 21
9 29 |—
80% 30
39
70% —
60%
50%
87
40% N —
30% N 63
20%
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEEN E% &&t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% ELE Ex as
[EZEE#] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL

Number of responses

TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL

JLV/ Yes 91 105 256 83 31 19 378 207 585
LMNMZ/ No 14 24 83 58 7 9 104 91 195
4= -= ¢7(.~
frofzcEnviain - 7 19 7 2 2 21 16 37
Never visited
&EH/TOTAL 105 136 358 148 40 30 503 314 817
(R [EIZ#%/Non-responses 9 7 16)
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Q30. Q29. T NEL EEATAICEEZNRLET., BODHBICDOWTESBLE T,

If yes, were you satisfied with the response of the office staff?

ROEBFIE% (WIEAA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
90% —
32
80% I
70% 40 48 a3
48 42
54 48
60% —
50% [
40%
67
30%
48
20% 40
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEE EX &&H/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% % E& e
[EZE#]) Arts Sciences Medicine &/ TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
N 5
\\\ FRIZEELTINS 61 53| 103 37| 13 o| 177 99 276
N Very satisfied
aﬁ%.)*i.gﬁﬂb—c“é 29 42 139 39 15 8 183 89 272
Satisfied
7> <3 g
PLRECHS i 8| 11 4 2 1 1a| 13 27
Somewhat dissatisfied
7[‘7%‘(5%) - - 3 1 1 1 4 2 6
Dissatisfied
= =7
B bb.*.,l,\z. A _ 1 _ i _ _ _ 2 2
Not applicable
&EH/TOTAL 91 104 256 82 31 19 378 205 583
(R[EIZE#/Non-responses 3 2 5)
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Q26. 5. ILRDERZFIALIELTI D,

Would you like to live in a Hokudai dormitory?

ROEFIE% (MIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

51

90%
80%
70% 2
60%
50% —
40% & N N -
=~ a \
30% 58
20%
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
BELRE BLRiE FEA HMERE Z D &ET/TOTAL
PhD MA Undergraduate Research student Other
smzo smzo - HRE
[EEEH] R student
Number of responses
2009| 2011| 2009| 2011| 2009| 2011| 2009| 2011 2009| 2011| 2009 | 2011 | 7% ‘%
N
X [ELV/Yes 158 84 83 46 21 19 67 62 21 18| 350 | 229 579
LMANZ/No 46 21 29 16 9 3 18 12 2 2| 104 54 158
HMi57ELY/Don't know 19 9 12 17 4 1 10 3 2 1 47 31 78
&5H/TOTAL 223 | 114 | 124 79 34 23 95 77 25 21 | 501 | 314 815
(REIZEH/Non-responses 11 7 18)
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Q27. K7 /\— h Z (&Y BIBICKFEMMRIL T 2 EFRAFIEZFA LI LBV ETH,

Have you used the Guarantee System for International Students'
Rental Housing service,whereby Hokkaido University acts as a
guarantor when renting private accommodation?

KROEBFIE% (WIEAA) %9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90% —

80% 39 —

a4 5 50 46 45 48 48

70% —

60% —

50% -

40% —

D

20% -

10% I

0%

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% ELE Ex A&t/ToTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
XF BH ER o
[EZE$) Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | TWOF
[EUV/Yes 59 66 181 82 22 19 265% 167 432
LMANZ/No 46 70 179 69 18 12 243 151 394
BEt/TOTAL 105 136 360 151 40 31 508 318 825
(R [EIZE$/Non-responses 4 3 7)
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Q28. Q27. T NALN ) EFBATAIKEBRLET, TOHEICDODVTESBVETH,

If yes, were you satisfied with this service?

ROEFIE% (EBAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100% R T
[TI2MIT
90% +— —
19
80% -+ —
29 34 31
70% 47 al
36
60% >3 -
50%
00
40% 78
30% o S0 62
>0
20%
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HZR E* A EH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% R Ex =H
[E1ZE$] Arts Sciences Medicine TOTAL
Number of responses TOVR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
RO e s
NN EARL TS 46 41 107 38 11 6 164 85 249
LY Very satisfied
HAREBRL TS 1 19 60 38 8 9| 8% 66| 147
Satisfied
HLER
Somewhat satisfied 1 9 4 3 1 12 6 18
DT
Somewhat dissatisfied
i THb
Dissatisfied 1 2 8 8
i
SR . 1 _ _ _ _ _ 2% _ 2
Not aware of service
&EH/TOTAL 59 65 179 81 22 17 263 163 426
(FR[EI1Z % /Non-responses 2 4 6)
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QL YR— b TRV ZFBELIZEDBYETD,

Have you used the Support Desk service?

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) #59/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
90% I
80% 41 I
47 46
56 >0 54
70% 59 58 I
60% —
50% —
40% I
30% R -
20% % \ X |
10% —
0%
2009 ‘ 2011 2009 | 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% H% E& AFH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% EEDN EE P
[E&E%]) Arts Sciences Medicine &EH/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
46 80 146 76 18 16 213% 172 385
L MNA/No 58 56 210 75 21 14 289 145 434
&5H/TOTAL 104 136 356 151 39 30 502 317 819
(R EIZE#/Non-responses 10 4 14)
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Q32. Q31. T NEgW EEBATAIKBEZNQLET, TOY—ERICTDVWTESBWVETH,

If yes, were you satisfied with this service?

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAV¥D NOSRIVAWOD & * |

100% - —
00% 30
90% +—
80% +— 30
70% +——
51 59
60% I
45
89
41
50% —
38
40% I
B8
30%
20%
o N 40
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HR E%* AFt/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BH E% -
[EEEH] Arts Sciences Medicine B&t/TOTAL
Number of responses T
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
FRIGERL TS 30 32 52 24 2 4| 85% 60| 145
Very satisfied
HAREBRL TS 14 a1 85| 3 16 6| 11| 78| 195
Satisfied
N
SLER 1 2 5 17 - 6 6 25 31
Somewhat satisfied
71> o8 S
Somewhat dissatisfied
TimTHD _ _ _
Dissatisfied 2 1 2 1 4 5
E%%:‘:-’le,(,\itil,\ _ 2 _ _ _ _ _ 2 2
Not applicable
&5t/TOTAL 46 80 145 76 18 16 212 172 384
(R [EIZ#/Non-responses 1 - 1)
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Q33.EERY R—Z—HEZFALLILABYETH,

Have you used the Arrival Support Service? (whereby Hokkaido University students meet newly arrived overseas

students at the airport and assist them with necessary procedures)

ROEFIE% (EEAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90% I
24
35
80% a1 S -
46 46
70% 61 —
72
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
28:
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% ER E% AEt/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% ELEN E& oz
[E&E %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[ELV/Yes 66 105 194 89 10 12 272% 206 478
LM Z/No 36 33 167 63 26 19 230% 115 345
&5H/TOTAL 102 138 361 152 36 31 502 321 823

61

(R[EIZ#/Non-responses

10 -

*fT /& % ~BA/Faculty was not indicated

10)
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Q34. Q33. T NALN LFBATAIKEBRLET, TOHEICDODVTESBVETH,

If yes, were you satisfied with this service?

ROEFIE% (EIBEAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
A
W T
90%
00 I—
80% 27
33 37
70% 39 60 I
40 43 41
60% —
50% —
40%
30%
56
A6
20% \\&
10% —
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HR E& &Et/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% FZEA Ex o
([E&EEH#] Arts Sciences Medicine &Et/TOTAL
Number of responses 2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2000 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | ™Ow
FRISEELTIS 43 51 102 41 4 7| 150% 99| 249
Very satisfied
BERERRELTNS 18 42 75 38 6 4| 100% 84| 184
Satisfied
HLER
Somewhat satisfied 2 8 8 1 8 u =
DPLAREHTHD
Somewhat dissatisfied 4 2 3 7 2 9
FEChHD 3 3
Dissatisfied 1 / 3 2 4 9 13
EBBEBLAAL B B 1 B 3 3 1 3 1
Not applicable
570N i} 1 3 } B } : 1 1
Not aware of service
|Et/TOTAL 66 105 192 89 10 12 270 206 476
(REIZ#/Non—-responses 2 - 2)

*fffJ& . 7~ BA/Faculty was not indicated
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1.2 COMPARISON GRAPHS
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ERBY = v bRy bT—F 2T —ERZFIALTVWETH, Q11503

(HTHEZLOTATICES)
Which of the following Social Networking sites do you use? (only 2011)

(check all that apply)

—_—

N
o
o

ges

ROBFIE% (MEBAEA) #7579/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percenta

Y n

TIVh FTE7=7 Z Dt &&t/ToTAL
Africa Oceania Other

S
ZDHoD 7A)AH  m7A)A FT—AwN
7T North South Europe

EE
Korea

hE
China

[EZEE$]
Number of responses

(R[E%&%1/Non-responses

\ﬁ JT—RTvY
& Facebook
YAV
Twitter
/%
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A Concerning the Survey 2009 2011
1 |useful * thank you * good 8 15
2 |l hope this information will be made use of to make future improvements. 5 8
3 [no comment 5 4
4 |too long 2 1
5 |l would like to see more question categories (dormitories, available rooms). 1 2
I had trouble answering because the answer choices were limited. I thought the
6 [survey felt incomplete. I think that it should be more intensive and should reflect 6 !
the actual situatution at HU compared to that of the situation of international
students in other countries.
I see some improvement over the previous year in the system of HU. I'm glad
7 .. . 2 1
that the number of dormitories has increased.
] I do not see the point in having this survey. It doesn't help anything. It is 1 5
inapplicable. I do not see any improvement over last year's survey.
9 |The way the kanji reading was shown in hiragana was distracting. 0
10 [I would like to see the report on this survey. 0 2
11 The content of this survey is a little incomplete. For example, it mentions the 1 0
health center, but without a question about satisfication.
B Concerning Scholarships and Living Expenses 2009 2011
1 [There are not enough scholarships and it is hard to get one. 4 3
) The selection process needs to be transparent/unfair practices need to be 3 )
remanded.
3 Unsatisfaction with the reduction of MEXT scholarship amounts and comments 3 |
of needing to increase the amount.
Comment that the MEXT scholarship amount is not enough to live on with
4 |[family. It is unfair that the amount is the same for singles as well as students 1 1
with their families.
5 There is not enough scholarship related information.There needs to be an ) 0
extension of the application period.
6 Part-time jobs should be introduced as a measure of economic support 5 5
(including part-time jobs within the univesity).
7 |1 wish that tuition were deferred for international students. 4 0
8 [Prices are so high here that I don't have enough money. 5 0
9 [My part-time job keeps me away from my studies. 5 0
C Concerning Language 2009 2011
1 I cannot understand information written in Japanese. Japanese is hard to learn. 9 5
All official communication is in Japanese and I can not understand the content.
2 [More courses should be available in English. 7 3
3 [Need curriculum and syllabus in English. 3 1
4 Please provide documents and information such as the graduation letter, health 6 ]
check, etc. in English.
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C Concerning Language (con't) 2009 2011
Few staff in my faculty speak English and it is difficult to get the information I

5 . o . 12 3
need to complete procedures. There is not enough support given in English.
Every notice board of the university and every letter forwarded to students are

6 |written in Japanese (kanji) which is difficult for me to understand. I am asked to 0 1
sign papers and forms without understanding what I am signing.

7 I don't know why so many questions are asked about English when we came to ! 0
study in Japan.

3 Tutors should be Japanese persons so they can converse in Japanese and correct ! 0
papers.

9 |The amount of English books in the HU Library is insufficient. 1

10 |Safety issues should be announced in English. 1
There should be support to review reports or theses written in English by

11 . . 1 0
students whose first language is not English.

12 HU is not ready to offer graduate study to foreign students if the medium of 0 !
instruction is not in English.
The learning environment in my lab is very, very difficult if you do not know
Japanese. There is an information gap in regard to quality and quantity of

13 information. Students and even faculty are hesitant to deliver weekly reports or 3 0
have seminars in English. If English were used as the common language, I think
that the foreign students would benefit greatly and the Japanese students would
become more globally competitive.

14 |1t is difficult to join university clubs/activities if you don't speak Japanese. 1

15 |The Japanese language barrier makes it difficult to get a part-time job. 1
I am unaware of any English services for foreign students. Where is it? It might
be useful to have some large notices, pamphlets, or posters. Since we are
international students there should be at least one person who can tackle with

16 . . . 2 0
English at the places we have to go for if there is an emergency. Language
barriers exasperate an already stressful situation (filling out forms, preparing for
a hospital stay or surgery, questionnaires,etc.).

D Concerning the Japanese Language Course 2009 2011

1 I wish that the Japanese Language Course were held in the evening or during on ! !
non-class hour.
It is very hard to study kanji at the International Student Center (ISC) because of

) the volume of materials and it is hard to remember it all. If there was a class as 1 0

Nihongo Salon as taught by the International Women's Club ( IWC), then maybe
we could remember kanji through practical usage.

12




Concerning Supervising Faculty/Classes/Research

I have very long working hours and often feel tired. I have no time to visit
places other than the university because I am concentrating on my research.

2009

2011

I have good relationship and I am satisfied with my research thanks to my
supervisor/professors.

There should be more intensive research supervision. [ am left on my own.
There is a need for more understanding and communication. If there is no
interest in the research theme of the international student and if the student will
be treated with indifference then there is no need to accept that student to
supervise.

My supervisor trys to control me and is too strict.
The learning environment is difficult. [ felt [ have been humiliated and treated
unfairly by my supervisor.

I still cannot understand the Japanese way of thinking. My lab expects
foreigners to know everthing about the culture and manners and expect us to be
able to communicate in Japanese from day one!

Professors should be required to have better English communication ability.
They should prepare English lecture notes.

Lectures that are announced that they will be conducted in English, should be
conducted in English, regardless if there is only one foreign student in that class.

Concerning the Operation and Management of Hokkaido University
The staff work very well and are professional.

2009

2011

The administrative system is out of date. I think that an internet system should
be developed. There are not enough facilities that research students can use. The
working and support environment is poor.

I think that joining in a seminar or training program outside of Japan would
provide the opportunity to get more experience.

I think that there need to be more centers for health training/running tracks, or
information on the facilites that international students can use.

My faculty now has support staff who translate all the official information in
English.

—

The support in my faculty is not good.

There is little support for undergraduate international students.

(el BN [o)} IRV

I wish that international students would not be overprotected. Recently there are
more international students that are self-centered.

(=R Rl | 8]

I wish that there was a common space for information exchange, consulting
open 24 hours a day.

10

I think that psychiatric help is needed because many students are overwhelmed
by having to deal with the differences in language, culture, and education and
they end up returning to their home countries.

11

I think that since the Japanese government gives foreigners scholarships that
more thought should be given to provide opportunities beyond graduation to
allow scholarship recipients to contribute to Japanese society.

12

Thank you, regards in the future.

13
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G Concerning the Operation and Management of the Office of International Affairs 2009 2011

1 The International Student Center (ISC) staff is very kind and helpful. I am 5 3
satisfied with the help I received.

) I would like to see more activities that allow communication between 5 5
international students as well as with Japanese students.
Payment for a part-time job I did through the OIA has not been paid even

3 |though months have passed and response to my questions is slow. I am 1 0
dependent on this money to pay my university fees.
Students or researchers that come from an institution that has no partnership

4 agreement with HU appear to be left out of the focus of attention by the Office 0 !
of International Affairs. An invitation to the annual international student
welcoming party, would be one appreciated integration event.

5 |There are not many copy machines/ printers that international students can use. 1 0

6 |l appreciate the enthusiastic help from the Support Desk. 1 0

7 The Office of International Affairs is only one place on campus that provides a ] 0
place to pray.

H Concerning the International Student Dormitories 2009 2011
I think that the number of rooms should be increased immediately.

1 [Hard to get a dorm room. More people should be eligible to live in the 5 2
dormitory.

) I think that the international students should be able to live in the university 3 !
dormitories for the entirety of our student lives like the Japanese students.

3 Extension of stay/cancellation of residence period limitation and re-admittance 4 6
policy needs to be changed.

4 There need to be more couple and family rooms available as well as an 5 4
extension of stay.
Due to misinformation from my faculty/ general lack of information about the

5 .. . . o : 1 2
dormitories, I received information too late to meet an application deadline.

6 |l like the HU dormitory I live in. 0 2
I think that if it is possible, selection criteria for dormitory admittance should be

7 |based in part on the amount of scholarship money that a student has as well as 2 0
consideration of the student's county of origin.
I was not able to live in a HU dormitory but I was given three days of free hotel

] stay, however this is not enough time to find my own apartment as I also had to 5 0
get my alien card, set up my bank account, and do paperwork for my
scholarship.

9 |The rent and facilities fee is a little expensive in Kita 8 East dormitory. 0 1

10 Why are the dorms so far away from the offices and labs? If they were inside the 0 !
campus it would be more convenient, especially during the cold weather months.

11 [There needs to be family/couple dorm in Hakodate. 1 0
The internet in the Soen International Residence (Kita 8) is terribly slow. Since

12 |internet is the only way to connect with my home country, fast and reliable 1 0

internet service is very important.




I Impressions of Hokkaido University and Requests 2009 2011
1 [HU is eminent in academics due to its academic fields. I like HU. 30 8
I cannot recommend HU to my friends in my home country. HU should
2 |discourage people from enrolling that do not have Japanese language ability or 3 2
people that do not have a scholarship prior to coming here.
Please make life easier for international students as we are guests to your
3 |country. There needs to be an international platform for foreign students to 1 0
network between related offices.
4 [HU is much concerned about and take care of foreign students. 0 2
I had a problem enrolling my children in the HU nursery. Nursery admission =
. . . . . 1 0 ca
should reflect the university's April and October admission periods.
From a foreigners point of view, the shuttle bus drivers do not seem friendly. 1 0

SINIANLS
SINIWWOD 40 AYWWNS

Concerning Information Procurement 2009 2011
K Miscellaneous 2009 2011
1 |l am satisfied with my life in Japan/Sapporo. 13 3
2 |very cold 4 1
3 |ganbarimasho! 1 0
4 Even though the ward office has a desk to help foreigners that do not speak 1 0
Japanese, their staff cannot communicate well.

15
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(International Student Version)

Basic Information
1. What is your primary nationality? Please choose only one of the following: *

[] Asia— Specify in Q.2

1 North America [ Europe 1 Oceania
[1 South America [] Africa [1 other
2. If you answered [Asia] in Q.1., specify your country from below.
Please choose only one of the following:
(1 China [J Korea ] other
3. Gender
Please choose only one of the following:
] male [] female 1 other

4. Which program are you currently enrolled in? Please choose only one of the following: *
[J doctor (PhD) [] undergraduate [] other
1 master (MA) [] research student

5. Which Faculty or Center do you belong to? Please choose only one of the following:
] Art (Letters, Law, Economics, Education, International Media, Public Policy, etc.)
[] Sciences (Science, Agriculture, Engineering, Fisheries, Information Science and Technology,
Environmental Science, Life Science, etc.)
[] Medicine (Medicine, Dental Medicine, Pharmaceutical Science, Veterinary Medicine, Health

Science)

Income and Living Expenses

6. What is your main current source of income? Please choose only one of the following: *

[1 scholarship from Japanese govt. [] part-time work in the University

1 scholarship from private scholarship fund in Japan [ part-time work outside the University
1 scholarship from own country [] savings

1 support from my family ] other

7. Do you have any income other than those indicated in Q.6? Check all that apply: *

[1 scholarship from private scholarship fund in Japan [ part-time work outside the University

[1 scholarship from own country [] savings
1 support from my family (] other
[1 part-time work in the University

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(International Student Version)

8. Are you currently employed as a TA or RA at Hokudai? Please choose only one of the following: *

] yes ] no

9. Are you currently receiving any income other than as a TA or RA at Hokudai?

Please choose only one of the following:

] yes [J no

10. Do you have enough income to cover your study and living expenses?

Please choose only one of the following:
[J yes, more than enough [] not really enough [] cannot say

[] yes, enough [J no, far from enough

English / Japanese Environment
11. Is information on classes offered in English in your field widely available? *
Please choose only one of the following:

] yes ] no

12. Can you understand lectures in English? Please choose only one of the following: *
[] almost all ] poor ] not applicable
] alittle [J notatall

13. Is there a need for English language versions of University curricula? *
Please choose only one of the following:

L] yes [J no

14. Is there a need for English language versions of University syllabi? *
Please choose only one of the following:

] yes ] no

15. What do you think about the support system for English learning at Hokudai? *
Please choose only one of the following:
(] very satisfied [] somewhat dissatisfied (] not applicable
[] satisfied [ dissatisfied

16. Are you satisfied with the English language response of office staff in your Faculty or School? *

Please choose only one of the following:

(] very satisfied [] somewhat dissatisfied [J not aware of service
[] satisfied (] dissatisfied
1 somewhat satisfied ] not applicable

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(International Student Version)

17. Do you think that the curriculum for your major is sufficient/appropriate?
Please choose only one of the following:

] yes [J no [J don’t know

18. Are you satisfied with the information given by office staff in your Faculty or School? *

Please choose only one of the following:

[J very satisfied [J somewhat dissatisfied [J] notaware of service
[] satisfied (] dissatisfied
[J somewhat satisfied [J not applicable

19. How do you rate your Japanese skills in daily life? Please choose only one of the following:
] excellent (] poor (] notapplicable
] good [ none

20. Can you understand lectures in Japanese? Please choose only one of the following: *
[J almost all [J almost none [] notapplicable

L1 alittle ] notatall

21. Are you aware that the International Student Center offers Japanese language courses? *

Please choose only one of the following:

] yes ] no

22. What do you think about the support system for Japanese study (language training) in Hokudai? *

Please choose only one of the following:

[J very satisfied [J somewhat dissatisfied [J] not aware of service
L] satisfied [J dissatisfied
[J somewhat satisfied [J not applicable

Research

23. How much are you aware of your graduation requirements and credits needed for graduation? *
Please choose only one of the following:
(] almost all [J almost none [ notapplicable

[ alittle [0 notatall

24. (Graduate students only) Are you satisfied with the present system of research supervision? *

Please choose only one of the following:

[J very satisfied [J somewhat dissatisfied [] notaware of service
L] satisfied [J dissatisfied
[J somewhat satisfied [J not applicable

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(International Student Version)

25. (Graduate students only) Are you satisfied with the academic and research facilities? *

Please choose only one of the following:

1 very satisfied [ somewhat dissatisfied (] not aware of service
[ satisfied [] dissatisfied
(] somewhat satisfied [] notapplicable

Office of International Affairs
26. Would you like to live in a Hokudai dormitory? Please choose only one of the following: *

L1 yes (1 no (] don’t know

27. Have you used the Guarantee System for International Students’ Rental Housing service, whereby
Hokkaido University acts as a guarantor when renting private accommodation? *
Please choose only one of the following:

[0 yes (go to 28) [0 no (go to 29)

28. If yes, were you satisfied with this service? Please choose only one of the following: *

L1 very satisfied [] somewhat dissatisfied [] not aware of service
[ satisfied [] dissatisfied
[] somewhat satisfied [] not applicable

29. Have you ever sought advice from the office staff at the International Student Center? *

Please choose only one of the following:

] yes (go to 30) [J no (goto3l) [J never visited (go to 31)

30. If yes, were you satisfied with the response of the office staff? *

Please choose only one of the following:

(] very satisfied [] somewhat dissatisfied [J not aware of service
[ satisfied [] dissatisfied
1 somewhat satisfied 1 not applicable

31. Have you used the Support Desk service? Please choose only one of the following: *

[0 yes(goto 32) 0 no (goto33)

32. If yes, were you satisfied with this service? Please choose only one of the following: *

] very satisfied [] somewhat dissatisfied [J not aware of service
[ satisfied [ dissatisfied
[] somewhat satisfied [ not applicable

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(International Student Version)

33. Have you used the Arrival Support Service (whereby Hokkaido University students meet newly
arrived overseas students at the airport and assist them with necessary procedures)? *
Please choose only one of the following:

[0 yes (go to 34) [0 no (goto35)

34. If yes, were you satisfied with this service? Please choose only one of the following: *

1 very satisfied [ somewhat dissatisfied [ not aware of service
] satisfied [] dissatisfied
[] somewhat satisfied [J notapplicable

Why You Chose Hokkaido University

35. Where did you first learn about Hokkaido University? Check all that apply.
[] students or former graduates of Hokkaido University

Hokkaido University homepage

study-in-Japan overseas fairs or information sessions

friends or acquaintances

teachers at my university

information at my university (student information center, posters, etc.)

Hokkaido University was pre-designated as my study location

newspapers, magazines, etc.

O 0O0o0o0o0ooogd

other

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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Overview of the Comparison Graphs
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Results of the Survey (Faculty)
Overview of the Comparison Graphs

A) Basic Information
Q.land?2 Position and Field

Breakdown according to status: Professor (50% in 2009, 49% in 2011), Associate Professor
(33% in 2009, 35% in 2011), Lecturer (3% in 2009, 4% 2011), Assistant Professor (14% in
2009, 13% in 2011)

Breakdown according to field:

Arts: Professor (51% in 2009, 45% in 2011), Associate Professor (45% in 2009, 49% in
2011), Lecturer and Assistant Professor ( 4% in 2009, 6% in 2011)

Sciences: Professor (53% in 2009, 51% in 2011), Associate Professor (32% in 2009, 33% in
2011), Lecturer (3% in 2009, 4% in 2011), and Assistant Professor (13% in 2009, 12% in
2011).

Medicine: Professor (33% in 2009, 46% in 2011), Associate Professor (13% in 2009, 7% in
2011), Lecturer (3% in 2009, 4% in 2011), Assistant Professor (46% 2009, 39% in 2011)

B) Supervising an International Student

Q.3

How many international students do you supervise at present?
While there was a decrease among faculty replying ‘one’ --Arts: 40% in 2009 to 29% in 2011,
Sciences: 42% in 2009 to 36% in 2011, Medicine: 29% in 2009 to 15% in 2011; faculty that
replied from ‘one to more than five’ remained relatively stable in the Arts (74% in 2009, 73%
in 2011) and Sciences (75% in both 2009 & 2011). However replies from Medicine
decreased from 50% in 2009 to 38% in 2011. Faculty replying ‘none’ in 2009 was 26% in
both the Arts and Sciences, and in 2011, 28% in the Arts, and 24% in the Sciences. Persons in
Medicine that replied ‘none’ increased from 50% in 2009 to 63% in 2011. By field, persons
that replied ‘one’ were in the Arts (42% in 2009, 29% in 2011) and Sciences (46% in 2009,
42% in 2011). Respondents in Medicine that replied ‘one’ were (38% in 2009, 15% in 2011);
and while response ratios were low compared to other fields, persons replying ‘three’

increased from 13% in 2009 to 23% in 2011.
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Q.4

In the past three years, how many international students have you supervised?
Across all Faculties, persons that replied ‘none’ remained stable with 24% in 2009 and 25%
in 2011. Replies of ‘one’ decreased from 30% in 2009 to 21% in 2011. However, respondents
that replied ‘three’ increased from 12% in 2009 to 14% in 2011.
‘None’ responses in the Arts decreased from 24% in 2009 to 17% in 2011, and ‘one’
responses also decreased--from 24% in 2009 to 6% in 2011. However, persons responding
‘two’ increased from 8% in 2009 to 23% in 2011. Persons responding ‘three” were 12% in
2009 to 23% in 2011.
In the Sciences: ‘none’ responses were 7% in 2009 and 8% in 2011. ‘One’ responses
decreased from 30% in 2009 to 26% in 2011. Responses of ‘two’ were 24% in 2009 and 18%
in 2011. However, ‘three’ responses increased from 17% in 2009 to 19% in 2011.
In Medicine, ‘none’ responses increased from 25% in 2009 to 38% in 2011. Responses of
‘one’ stayed stable at 25% in 2009 and in 23% in 2011; however, ‘more than five’ responses

increased from 13% in 2009 to 31% in 2011.

Reason for answering ‘none’ in Q4
The main reason for answering ‘none’ was: ‘Just started working in HU’ (33% in 2009 Arts,
36% in 2009 Sciences and 29% in 2011 Medicine), ‘There is not an available student’ (50%
in 2011 Arts, 23% in 2011 Sciences, and 30% in 2009 Medicine), ‘There is a designated
supervisor in my laboratory/office’ (23% in 2011 Sciences and 18% in 2011 Medicine).

Requirements to accept international students. (Multiple answers possible)

The response ‘availability of an exceptional student’ remained unchanged in the Arts (32% in
2009 and in 2011). Sciences (26% in 2009 and 22% in 2011) and Medicine (20% in 2009 and
19% in 2011 were also largely unchanged. While replies of ’availability of more
scholarships’ were relatively high in Sciences (21% in 2009, 18% in 2011) and in Medicine
(20% in 2009, 17% in 2011), in the Arts, such responses were relatively few. Responses
calling for a need to improve the bureaucratic system were in the Sciences (19% in 2009,
15% in 2011), in Medicine (16% in 2009), and in Arts (14% in 2009). Respondents also saw
a need to improve the system of aiding international students in their daily lives. In the
Sciences, 15% in 2009, and 19% in 2011. In the Arts, 16% in 2011, and in Medicine, 14% in
2011.
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Q.7

Q.12

Q.13

Problematic areas of receiving international students (choose up to 2).
Responses concentrated on the ’differences in educational background, and discrepancy in
fundamental knowledge’ (in the Arts: 38% in 2009, 35% in 2011, in the Sciences 25% in
2009, 20% in 2009, and in Medicine 29% in 2009, 16% in 2011). Replies listing ‘problems
derived from financial situation’ were relatively high in the Sciences (19% in 2009, 18% in
2011) and in Medicine (25% in 2009, 16% in 2011). In the Arts, ’communication in general’
was relatively high at 15% in 2009 and 16% in 2011.

Major reasons it was worthwhile to accept an international student

(multiple answers possible)
The most replies were that the presence of international students provided a ’good stimulus to
Japanese students’. In the Arts, the responses were 39% in 2009, and 26% in 2011. In the
Sciences, also 39% in 2009, and 37% in 2011. Medicine was 43% in 2009, and 35% in 2011.
Replies that merited international student presence as contributing toward fostering
international human resources were in the Arts, 24% in 2009, and 37% in 2011. In the

Sciences, it was 30% in 2009, and 27% in 2011. In Medicine, 29% in 2009, and 35% in 2011.

Do you want to increase the number of international students that you accept ?
Replies of “Yes’ increased in the Arts (44% in 2009, 53% in 2011), in the Sciences (61% in
2009 to 66% in 2011) and in Medicine (39% in 2009 to 85% in 2011). Replies of ‘No’ in the
Arts (56%), and in Medicine, (61%) exceeded ‘Yes’ replies. In 2011, replies of ‘Yes’ in the
Arts (53%) and in Medicine (85%) exceeded ‘No’ replies.

C) Support Concerning Supervision

Q.8

Q.9

Satisfaction of the support system for bureaucratic procedures international students by field
Responses of ’satisfied” were largely in the Arts (59% in 2009, 69% in 2011) and in the
Sciences (41% in 2009, 55% in 2011) and even showed increases. In Medicine, total replies
of ‘very satisfied’” and ‘satisfied’ decreased from 2009 (47%) to 39% in 2011, ‘Unsatisfied’
responses increased from 13% in 2009 to 38% in 2011.

Satisfaction of the language support system (Japanese)
Across the board, replies were either “very satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’-- 66% in 2009, and 71% in
2011. Replies increased slightly in the Arts (from 61% in 2009 to 74% in 2011) and in the
Sciences from 68% in 2009 to 72% in 2011. Total replies of ‘a bit unsatisfied’ (31%) were

close to the 2011 ‘very satisfied” and ‘satisfied’ responses at 38% in Medicine.
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Q.10

Q.11

Satisfaction of the language support system (English) for graduate students

Total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied” in 2009 (30%) and in 2011 (29%) were of a
similar rate to a ‘bit unsatisfied’ and ’unsatisfied’ in 2009 (33%) and in 2011 (34%). Replies
of ‘cannot say either way’ were approximately 40% (37% in 2009, and 38% in 2011).

In the Arts, total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’ increased in 2009 from 14% to 21%
in 2011. In the Sciences, total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’ (34 % in 2009, 32% in
2011) were at a similar rate to ‘unsatisfied’ and ‘bit unsatisfied’ responses--33% in 2009, and
36% in 2011. In Medicine, total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied’ decreased from 40%
in 2009 to 31% in 2011. ‘Unsatisfied” and ‘a bit unsatisfied’ responses increased from 27% in

2009 to 46% in 2011.

Satisfaction on the daily life support system for international students
Total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied” increased from 39% in 2009 to 50% in 2011.
Breakdown according to field shows an increase overall in the Arts, 39% in 2009 to 53% in
2011, 41% in 2009 to 50% in 2011 in the Sciences, and in Medicine, 33% in 2009 to 38% in
2011. Total responses of ‘a bit unsatisfied’ and ’unsatisfied’ decreased in the Arts (42% in
2009 to 36% in 2011) and in the Sciences (55% in 2009 to 43% in 2011), Medicine remained
at a similar rate at 60% in 2009, and 62% in 2011.

D) Services Implemented by HU

Q.14

Q.15

Q.16

Use of the Arrival Support Service
Use of this service increased overall from 40% in 2009, to 57% in 2011. In the Arts, there
was an increase from 41% in 2009 to 66% in 2011, and in the Sciences from 43% in 2009, to
56% in 2011. Medicine increased from 17% in 2009 to 36% in 2011.

Satisfaction of the Arrival Support System
Total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied” were in high in all fields in 2009 (89%) and
2011 (87%); specifically, in the Arts it was 85% in 2009, and 88% in 2011, in the Sciences it
was 90% in 2009 and 89% in 2011. In Medicine, it was 100% in 2009, and decreased to 60%

in 2011. Twenty percent of respondents said that they were ‘a bit unsatisfied’ in 2011.

Awareness of the Support Desk Service
Overall awareness of the Support Desk increased from 29% in 2009 to 36% in 2011.
Breakdown according to field increased as well. In the Arts, there was an increase from 31%
in 2009 to 39% in 2011. In the Sciences, 29% in 2009 to 36% in 2011, and in Medicine, 21%
in 2009 to 26% in 2011.
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Q.17

Q.18

Q.19

Q.20

Satisfaction level of the Support Desk service
Overall, total replies of ‘very satisfied’ and ‘satisfied” increased from 60% in 2009 to 72% in
2011. By field, the satisfaction level was: Arts (50% in 2009 to 66% in 2011), Sciences (67%
in 2009 to 77% in 2011), and Medicine (40% in 2009 to 72% in 2011). In Medicine total
replies of ‘a bit unsatisfied’ and ’unsatisfied” were 60% in 2009, but decreased in 2011 to

14%.

Awareness of the University’s Guarantee System for Rental Housing
Awareness of this service was 66% in 2009, and 65% in 2011. Medicine was relatively low
with 33% in 2009 and 36% in 2011, but the Arts was approximately 80 % (76% in 2009 and
79% in 2011).

Satisfaction level of the Guarantee System for Rental Housing
Overall satisfaction levels were high with total replies of ‘very satisfied” and ‘satisfied’ at
80% (2009 was 80%, and 2011 was 85%) In both the Arts and in the Sciences, the
satisfaction level was 81% in 2009, and 86% in 2011. In Medicine, it increased from 63% in

2009 to 80% in 2011.

Satisfaction level of English language response of office staff in the respondent’s
Faculty/School
Overall satisfaction levels of persons replying ‘very satisfied” and ‘satisfied” were 31% in
2009 and 27% in 2011. Total of ‘a bit unsatisfied” and ’unsatisfied were 33% in 2009 and
38% in 2011 with 25% of respondents choosing ‘Don’t know’ in 2009 and 28% in 2011.

*Percentages given in the comparison graphs are rounded numbers and do not always add up to 100%.
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Q.12 F&AL - FrlE E )R \Er ZOWNT
AFHEN BN W BB 1T, #d% (2009 4F 50%, 2011 4F 49%), WEZHZ (2009 4 33%,
2011 4= 35%), &AM (2009 4 3%, 2011 4F 4%), Bh# (2009 4 14%, 2011 4F 13%) THh o
72
SCRTIE, HFeh3 9 5 El (2009 4F 51%, 2011 4F 45%), #EHFEHH0 4 %) (2009 4F 45%, 2011
A 49%), GEETEBhEITA T LEILLT (2009 4F 4%, 2011 4F6%) ThHolz,
PR Y, HZHE0 5 E (2009 4 53%, 2011 4F 51%), #EHEFE3H9 3 E] (2009 4F 32%, 2011
4 33%), BhEAK 1E] (2009 45 13%, 2011 4= 12%) C, AL 1 EILLUT (2009 4F 3%, 2011
F 4% Th o7,
ERIE, ZfZ (2009 4F 33%, 2011 4F 46%), UEHHZ (2009 4F 13%, 2011 4F 7%), %Al (2009
A 8%, 2011 4F 7%), Bh# (2009 4F 46%, 2011 4F 39%) Th 7=,
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BRELT, 114 LORZENIGR (2009 4 40%55 2011 4 29%), F%R (2009 4 42%
26 2011 4F 36%), EHR (2009 4F 29%H~5 2011 4F 15%) & FHNFEd Lz, 1 4~5
2L oEEEEHE T, 0% (2009 4 74%, 2011 48 73%) & PEZ (2009 4E 2011 4£ &
HIZ 75%) TITH T EITH o727, EFZRTIEL 2009 45 (50%) 75 2011 4F (38%) &b L
72 —J5 [04 ] oL, 3R (2009 4E 26%, 2011 4 28%) 3 L OFER (2009 4F 26%,
2011 4F 24%) & 2NN 2EIT, 14 OEEKZ FEl-7278, ERTIE 2009 4 (50%)
M 2011 4F (63%) & S L7z,

(14 L DOEZEDR, CRHEE (2009 4 42%, 2011 4 29%) & BRRZEE (2009 4 46%, 2011
H42%) TH oz, ERFFZIL 2009 4 (38%), 2011 4F (16%) & M43 & kbl LTk
WS, 34 EDEIZED, 2009 4F (13%) 2°6 2011 4 (23%) & KIEIZ EH L=,

Y w SMCENT S

Q4 BIERIcHE L e A e o
FREHN 104 ) L oBIZEIE, 2R TH 2% (2009 4 24%, 2011 4F 25%), 14 1%, 2009
FE(30%) 25 20114 (21%) Jr L, 3440 1%, 2009 4 (12%) 75 2011 45 (14%) |
EH L7,

SYERIITCIE, SCGREGEL [0 4 & DEIZD 2009 4F (24%) 736 2011 4F (17%) i L,
14 &DEEL 2000 4 (24%) 75 2011 4E (6%) & L7z, 124 & oE&EiT
2009 4= (8%) 75 2011 4F (23%) 12, 34 & DEIZIL 2009 4= (12%) 76 2011 4= (23%)

2 EH L7,

PRHEEZIE, 104 LollEE, 1HIELT (2009 4 7%, 20114 8%) ThbV, M4 1%
2009 4= (30%) 25 2011 4 (26%) 12, T2 4 1% 2009 4= (24%) 75 2011 4 (18%) 1<
EFPA LT, 134 & OEIEIE 2000 4 (17%) 225 2011 4 (19%) 18/ F E&- Lz,
EREEZIT, 104 L olEEEIE, 2009 4E (25%) 725 2011 4F (38%) & FH L, 144
L OEZE, 2009 4 (25%) A5 2011 4F (23%) LB o=, 540 &
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ALEL
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MNH ] 282011 FEDSGR (B0%) X OPER (23%), 2009 4E[ER (30%) ThH, THFIEE=
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Q6 BERZ e s & v Gkl

MEH THIT] EolIEDR, Gk (2009 4, 2011 4 & H12 32%), R (2009 4 26%,
2011 4E 22%), E% (2009 4E 20%, 2011 4E 19%) THY, HbEnol-, [TEREEDFHE]
L DEZL, B (2009 4E 21%, 2011 4F 18%) L EFR (2009 4 20%, 2011 4 17%) THI 2
Bl o 72, SCRTIRIFEA E 2o Tz, THEERHIOE)) & oRZix, #% (2009 4
19%, 2011 4F 15%), (=% (2009 4 16%), 3% (2009 4F 14%), ToH O, [HEAERE TR
H OS] & olZlE, FR (2009 4F 15%, 2011 4F 19%) & 3% (2011 4F 16%) & [E%R
(2011 4F 14%) Th 7=,
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Y SH<EL f=Ly 2Lhi< HELAD L X ALEN
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2.2

Comparison Graphs
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Q1., 2. BIEE DR L FRIEERR DI E

Position and Field

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) 79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
5 53 50 \a
20%
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEED E& AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% S E* CH
[E1&E %] Arts Sciences Medicine TOTAL
Number of responses
P 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 -I'-I'Vg)c')I'AYE
NN 26 35 70 72 8 13 105 120 225
Ly Professor
AERIR 23 38 42 46 3 2 68 86 154
Assoc. Professor
A 1 1 4 6 2 2 7 9 16
Lecturer
Bh#
Asst. Professor 1 4 17 17 11 11 29 32 61
A5H/TOTAL 51 78 133 141 24 28 208 247 455
(R [EIZE%/Non-responses 5 3 8)
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Q3. IREEEHE L LTRAADBREZEELTVWEITH

How many international students do you supervise at present?

numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages
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2.2 COMPARISON GRAPHS
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Q5. Q4. TOBR oAl ThlLET. THEBREEATTH

If you answered 'none’ in Q.4, please choose your reason from below.

ROEFIE% (B EAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100% 3
7
/a/
90% 7
==
80% —
70% = o :
oo p)
)
50%
21
29
40% v 22 _—
33
30% 50 23 —
30
20% [
36
3¢
10% 9
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011
X% HR E% A%
Arts Sciences Medicine TOTAL
X% EEE EX P
[EZEE %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&/TOTAL
Number of responses
TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
FEELTHEBGOAS
I have just started working as a University 4 1 10 5 1 5 15 11 26
employee.
HRIBETEDLZLENSLGLDS
There is no international student available for 2 10 6 6 3 5 1 = i
research supervision.
KREDBZEZITANKEA+5TEONMNS
The University's system for accepting 1 - 1 1 1 1 3 2 5
international students is not adequate.
BAREUNTOIREICE#ZRLEIND
I am not confident that I can properly supervise 1 1 1 - - - 2 1 3
in a language other than Japanese.
BARADFEELRFH{ECREICHNEET
SERHNEMNS
- - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2
In comparison to Japanese students, more work
is required concerning clerical and supervision.
FICEEBFEERRICEZTVSAL
I am considering Japanese government funded - - 3 2 - - 3 2 5
international students only.
HRERICEXGIEEZRENDINDS
There is a designated supervisor in my research - 2 3 6 1 3 4 1 15
group.
ZDh/Other 4 6 3 6 3 3 10 15 25
&5t/TOTAL 12 20 28 26 10 17 50 63 113
(R [EZ %8 /Non-responses 1 - 1)
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Q6. EOLSLRUDZH AR, BFEEZRANE T H wsEsD

Which of the following requirements would have to be fulfilled in order for

you to accept an international student(s)? (multiple answers possible)

ROEFIE% (WIEAA) %9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

* Incentive system = monetary incentive/supervision of international students a considered an evaluation criteria, etc.

* Mot TAT=HPEOXG - BFEZANSFHEDOHRLBDHE) DT 5
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100% —1=
6 12 8 8
90% .
° 23 26
80%
70% 6] -
60%
50%
40%
21 17
30% 18 20 15 |—
17
20%
32
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HR E%* &&H/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BR E%* sz
[E&E#H] Arts Sciences Medicine &Et/TOTAL
Number of responses TWOvR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
BELGBZETHNEZAND
Auvailability of an exceptional international ! 10 18 17 5 8 H 99 65
student
BEERITRZEDRE
Availability of more scholarships for N ! 14 14 5 7 19 2 a1
international students
HEEITL DY R—MAHI O
. 1 2 8 8 2 9 11 19 30
Improved system of support concerning
English
BEEZANEBEFHREARFOER
. . 3 3 13 12 4 4 20 19 39
Improved bureaucratic system of receiving
international students
BFA(CRT 5 HEEEIERH O
Improved system of aiding international 2 5 10 15 2 6 e & w
students in their daily lives
Ao T4T D E*
4 2 4 9 4 7 12 18 30
An incentive system*
Z D fth/Other 5 8 1 3 3 1 9 12 21
&5t/TOTAL 22 31 68 78 25 42 115 151 266
(k[EZE#/Non-responses 3 5 8)
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Q7. BEEDRANICOWVWT, EDLSGRICHBZRLETH @oum

What areas do you feel are problematic concerning receiving international

students? (pick2orless)

ROHFIE% (MIZAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
13
90% +— —
° . 19 18 25 16 18 17
80% 1t [
70% -
60%
50%
40% -
30%
20%
10% -
0% -
‘ ‘ 2009 ‘ 2011
X% B E&R &5t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% E Ex P
[E&EH] Arts Sciences Medicine SE/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
NS
|
7 6 19 35 3 6 29 47 76
Procedures related to immigration visas, etc.
FEFOELORITABERMEGE DEFXIE
2 6 35 46 4 5 41 57 98
Support concerning living set up
REAENITIRBILERDONDE
5 10 20 28 3 5 28 43 71
I would be asked to become a guarantor for the student
BAREUSNTOMRE - HHIEE
. . 8 8 9 18 2 1 19 27 46
Research and educational supervision in a language
other than Japanese
XAk RBDEN, EFEEDEL
- 6 11 28 1 4 12 38 50
Differences in culture/religion, living practices
FEE, ARMBE. ARMEDEN
Differences in academic learning, lack of fundamental 26 46 49 60 8 6 & 2 e
knowledge necessary to conduct current research
o Ty b D231
10 21 1 24 - 2 21 47 68
Communication in general
BFEORFNIRE
9 20 37 56 7 6 53 82 135
Financial situation of international students
Z Dt/ Other 1 9 5 9 - 2 6 20 26
&#t/TOTAL 68 132 196 304 28 37 292 473 765
(k[EZ%/Non-responses 3 6 9)
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Q12. BEEEZZRANTRD 2 LB S ELERZRA TS LT (maEam

Please choose from among the following reasons that you thought it was
worthwhile to accept an international student. (multiple answers possible)

ROEFIE% (MIBAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

SHAVID NOSIVANOD &° &

100%
P N A RN A
90% R g ot [ —
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% I
37
39 39 4 39 34
% 35 I
20% 26
10% —
8
0% SE
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% B E% &EFt/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR E% s
([E&EEH] Arts Sciences Medicine &&H/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
MREOERHE DN EET:
It contributed to the global competiveness 2 5 13 20 - 1 15 26 41
of the research office
AARANZEDKEVFIBIZHoT
It was a good stimulus to the Japanese 21 27 76 92 9 11 106 130 236
students
KREQEBERER NI DEA S
Aided in contributing toward the University's 9 16 36 38 2 7 47 61 108
international research cooperation
BT AMERICF S LT
Contribution toward fostering of 13 38 60 66 6 11 79 115 194
international human resources
BOBEVHEATES
High quality research was achieved 3 2 10 21 2 N 15 23 38
Z it
S 6| 15 2| 1 2 1| 10| 27| 37
&Et/TOTAL 54 103 197 248 21 31 272 382 654
(FR[E1Z % /Non-responses 11 5 16)

113



in graph are (rounded) percentages

Do you want to increase the number of international students that you accept?
ROEFIE% (MIERA) 21T/ numbers

QI3. BZEDZANZE P LIV ERVETH

15)

10

(R[EIZ%1/Non-responses
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Q8. BFXEICH T 2 EBRRF/REDKFEDZIEMEH|ICONT

Which of the following apply describes your opinion concerning the

University's bureaucratic procedures support system for international students?

ROEFIE% (M A A) #7379/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages
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100%
90% -
80% -
70%
60%
50%
40% 69
58
30% 59 55 —
47 31 46
20% 41 *
10% I
B
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEEN EE &ET/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR EE Az
[E%E %) Arts Sciences Medicine S &t/ TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
NET =
am( BRLTLS B ) 1 . ~ , . s o
& I am very satisfied
=] ; \
Eéhgﬁﬂb’d' % 22 42 45 66 7 4 74 112 186
I am satisfied
71> <3 g
’LT’E_;T&-’%’_ , 6 6 37 22 5 2 43 30 78
I am a bit unsatisfied
FETHd 8 5 22 21 2 5 32 31 63
I am unsatisfied
5 NZ ALY
EBLEBNRAL 1 5 5 7 i 1 7 13 20
I cannot say either way
&5t/TOTAL 37 61 110 120 15 13 162 194 356
(R[EIZ%/Non-responses 3 2 5)
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Q9. BFEICH T B EE<E (AXEHE) AHIIOWVT

Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the University's language
support system (Japanese) for international students?

ROEFIE% (WIEAA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
29
80%
70% N
60% —
50% —
40% 67 63 62 [—
61 57 60
30% 58 —
23
20% —
10% i —
o | S N NN NN AN NN
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2009 ‘ 2011
X% FEER E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BH E% s
[E%E %) Arts Sciences Medicine SH/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
NNNNNEETE \
NFHIARL TS i 4 8| i 2| w0 1| 2
SRSl am very satisfied
=1 < \
M*E”?'ﬁﬂ“ % 22 40 66 76 8 3 96 119 215
I am satisfied
| RET
PLFBETHD 12 7 17 17 1 4 30 28 58
I am a bit unsatisfied
FETH 1 6 7 5 - 1 8 12 20
I am unsatisfied
“Ey 1 NZ 1LY
EBBLLNALL 2 3 10 11 4 3 16 17 33
I cannot say either way
&&t/TOTAL 38 60 108 120 14 13 160 193 353
(R[EZ%L/Non- responses 5 3 8)
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Q10. XEREBEFEICN T 5 S5HEE (HEEHE) FHIIOWVT

Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the University's language
support system (English) for international students at the graduate level?

ROEFIE% (B EAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

- HHH HHH H H
90% —
80% +—— I I {11111 I L L B f—) 1B [
il |
D
70% —
50% -
40% -
30%
0, —
20% 32 a1 40 23
29 27
10% +— u 19 I
8
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% L EEN AFt/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
fr‘-i-?st Sciifri:;es Mfifne BEt/TOTAL
[EEEHK]
Number of
umboer ot responses 2009 | 2011 | 2000 | 2011 | 2000 | 2011 | 2000 | 2011 |TWO YR
TOTAL
SN FEE T \
Ny EaEL TS - i 2 1 - : 2 3 5
A am very satisfied
= < \
&é&lﬁﬁ;‘ibtb 5 5 11 35 36 6 3 46 50 96
I am satisfied
Iy ARETE
PLEBTHD 8 6 23 32 3 3 34 41 75
I am a bit unsatisfied
’F%—Gﬁ’?’ ] 6 9 12 1 1 3 19 23 42
I am unsatisfied
5 (RY-&A{AY
EBLLLLAL 18 30 36 38 5 3| 59 71| 130
I cannot say either way
&5t/TOTAL 37 57 108 118 15 13 160 188 348
(& [E1%&%$1/None-responses 5 8 13)
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Q1. BZEITH T BARFDEFZEZMAHICONT

Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the
University's daily life support system for international students?

ROBFIE% (MIEAEA) 79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

- H‘ H HHHH
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% I
48
48 23 46
20% 39 37 37 —
33
10% —
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EEE E%* &&t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR EE &z
[E2E %) Arts Sciences Medicine SEt/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
N =3 \
N EE HRELTUS . s A ) B ) . ; y
N I am very satisfied
0 R \
ﬁé&]’%}ﬁEL’CL % 15 29 41 57 5 3 61 89 150
I am satisfied
71> <3 S
~ L’T'ﬁtﬁ’%’_ _ 9 13 38 25 6 4 53 42 95
I am a bit unsatisfied
FETHD 7 9 22 26 3 4 32 39 7
I am unsatisfied
5 \Z ALY
EBLELNALL 7 7 5 10 i - 13 17 30
I cannot say either way
&5t/TOTAL 38 61 110 120 15 13 163 194 357
(R [E1Z % /Non-responses 2 2 4)
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Q4. EERY R—2—HEZFALLILABYETH

Have you used the Arrival Support Service?

ROEFIE% (EBAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

119

100%
90% —
34
80% 44 43 |
1 57
70% 59 64 60
60% 83 —
50%
40%
66:
30%
20% 36 40
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% HH E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BH E% .
[E&E %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses
TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[ELY/Yes 21 52 59 79 4 10 84 141 225
LMA/No 30 27 78 62 20 18 128 107 235
&5t/TOTAL 51 79 137 141 24 28 212 248 460
(k@& %4/Non-responses 1 2 3)
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Q15. EARY R—2—HIEILOVWTESRLETH

If you answered 'yes' in Q.14, were you satisfied with the Arrival Support Service?

ROEFIE% (MHEAEA) &9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages
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100% R PG
MBI
90% 2
80% +— —
70% +— —
42
75
60% +—— 5o 59 61 58 52 | —
50% +— —
30
40% +— —
30%
46,
20%
38
28 30,
10% -
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% B E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% BH E% as
[[EZ&E %] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses
TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
gh :. [,\
FRISHELTLS 7| 24 18| 22 1 3| 26| 49 75
I am very satisfied
=} < L\
HIREAELTLS 11 22 35 48 3 3 49 73 122
I am satisfied
7> R3i g
PLERTHS 1 3 3 6 - 2 4 11 15
I am a bit unsatisfied
TRTHD 1 2 - 2 - - 1 4 5
I am unsatisfied
1 (R {A
Ebbetiis 1 1 2 1 - 2 3 4 7
I cannot say either way
ST
AL B _ : ~ _ B : B :
Don’t know
&&t/TOTAL 21 52 59 79 4 10 84 141 225
(FK[E%Z %/ Non-responses 1 0 1)




Q16. Y R— b TRIZZEFNMTIH

Are you aware of the Support Desk service?

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) #9/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
90% —
80% —
0,
70% 65 61 64 64
71 74 71
60% 79 -
50% —
40% I
30%
20%
° N 36 38
2 6
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% R E& &&t/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% ER ER s
[E&E %) Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
[ELV/Yes 16 31 39 51 5 7 60 89 149
L MMVA/No 30 48 97 91 19 20 146 159 305
&ET/TOTAL 46 79 136 142 24 27 206 248 454
(R[EIZ#/Non-responses 7 2 9)

121

SHAVID NOSIVANOD &° &



Q7. R—bFFRIDY—ERICDODWVWTESBVWETH

If you answered 'yes' in Q.16, were you satisfied with this service?

ROEKFIE% (EBAEA) %739/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%
14
90% I
DY
80%
70% I
60% I
50% 33 43 —
67 53
40% —
31 64 52
30% 20 I
20% —
10% 20:
0% %
2009 2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011 2009 ‘ 2011
X% EEE E% AEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR EX s
[EZ&E%) Arts Sciences Medicine &Et/TOTAL
Number of responses
TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
FEHEITHELTLS
3 10 1 5 1 2 5 17 22
I am very satisfied
HOIBREFBELTLD
5 10 25 34 1 3 31 47 78
I am satisfied
HLRHTHD
2 2 3 3 1 1 6 [§ 12
I am a bit unsatisfied
THETHD
1 - 3 1 2 - 6 1 7
I am unsatisfied
EBLELNRALY
5 8 7 8 - 1 12 17 29
I cannot say either way
&&t/TOTAL 16 30 39 51 b 7 60 88 148
(R[EIZE#1/Non—responses 1 1 2)
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Q18. RE7 /\— b Z{8Y ZRICKENMRIL T 2 EHRHEZ EFELTI D

Are you aware of the Guarantee System for International
Students' Rental Housing service?

ROEFIE% (MEIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages
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100%
90% —
° 24 21
32 34
80% 38 35 .
70% . —
67 4
60%
50%
40% W
68 S
30%
20% N\
10%
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% EE E% HEH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR E% o
(E&E%)] Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses
TWO YR
2009 | 2011 2009 2011 2009 | 2011 2009 2O
NI Yes 37 62 92 88 8 10 137 160 297
L\MNZ/No 12 16 44 54 16 18 72 88 160
&Et/TOTAL 49 78 136 142 24 28 209 248 457
(R[EZE#/Non-responses 4 2 6)
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Q19. EHRHIEICODVWTESBEWETH

If you answered 'yes' in Q.18. were you satisfied with this service?

ROBFIE% (MIBAEA) %79/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

B 1 1 1 11 1
o0% || ez
p)
80% - —
70% +— —
38
46
60% +—— 53 40 —
49 49 49
50% +— —
40% +—— —
50
30%
20% - 3G
3 31
10%
13
0%
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 ‘ 2011 2009 2011
X% H&R E&R &EH/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR E% s
[E2E %) Arts Sciences Medicine &&t/TOTAL
Number of responses TWO YR
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 TOTAL
N ETTT \
;F%I‘EELTL % 12 29 29 29 1 4 42 62 104
N I am very satisfied
=] by \
ﬁ;éf;r;?ﬁﬂbn % 18 23 45 46 4 4 67 73 140
I am satisfied
71> <3 g
DLFHTHS 1 - 4 2 1 1 6 3 9
I am a bit unsatisfied
FETHD 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 4 6
[ am unsatisfied
“E NZ 1LY
EBBLLNALL 5 8 13 8 2 - 20 16 36
I cannot say either way
&&H/TOTAL 37 61 92 87 8 10 137 158 295
(KR[EIZ%L/Non-responses 1 2 3)
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Q20. FREFRBICEIT 2 EHBEBROTOERERWICOVWTESBVEITH

Are you satisfied with the English language response of office staff in

your Faculty or School?

ROBFIE% (B AEA) #7379/ numbers in graph are (rounded) percentages

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%
0% 4 4 g
2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011 2009 2011
X% R E& &&H/TOTAL
Arts Sciences Medicine
X% HR Ex o
[E1&E %) Arts Sciences Medicine BE/TOTAL
Number of responses
2000 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 | 2009 | 2011 TTVé?XF
T JE e — ¢
NN AL TS 2 3 6 6 - : s| 10 18
Syl am very satisfied
=] by
ﬁ)éleﬁ.fﬁlﬂbfb\é 12 13 40 40 4 5 56 58 114
[ am satisfied
bR ET
'/LT;ﬁI'Cb'f)%). ) 5 8 19 34 5 3 29 45 74
I am a bit unsatisfied
7[:;’%'65%., . 4 12 34 30 3 6 4 48 89
I am unsatisfied
EBLELNALL 10 8 11 8 4 1 25 17 42
I cannot say either way
#n b,t;l'\ 17 35 27 23 8 12 52 70 122
Don’t know
&5H/TOTAL 50 79 137 141 24 28 211 248 459
(k@& #1/Non-responses 2 2 4)
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2.3

Summary of Comments

IANDERESD
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ALTNDV4
SINIWWOD 40 AYYWWNS






A Concerning the Survey 2009 2011

| There are not enough categories. There should be more answer choices ! 5
(ex. I can neither agree or disagree) .

) I am not in a position to answer because of my status or my faculty is ! !
unrelated.

3 |l am glad that the survey is short. Regards for conducting it. 1 4
Survey questions should be made while keeping in mind the international

4 . . I : 0 2
students' country of origin/region/language ability (Japanese/English).

5 |There are not many meaningful questions. They all just skim the surface. 0

6 |Please do something with the survey results. I want to see improvements. 2 0

7 |Nothing in particular. 0

] The response rate will increase if it is written that the survey will only take ! 0
a few minutes to complete.

9 |There needs to be a free comment area. 0 3

B Concerning Problems Associated with Supervisng International Students 2009 2011

1 |The reality is that there is a burden and there are demerits. 10 3

) Students should be able to defer payment of their examination fees 5 5
(because faculty end up paying up front for the student).

3 There needs to be an incentive for faculty to supervise a student (the 3 !
situation now is at its limit).

4 I wish that there was a way that faculty did not have to become guarantors ! 5
(for tuition, etc.).

5 After accepting an international student, [ was unable to supervise them for 3 5
various reasons (my status, retirement, outside my field of research).

6 Students need to get a guarantor before enrolling as a graduate student ! 0
while they still have 'resesarch student status'.
I don't discriminate or differentiate between domestic and international
students. I think that it would be good if teaching and research could be

7 . . . 0 2
conducted without feeling the differences between Japanese and
international students.

8 |1 find it problematic to deal with personal problems. 0 1

C Concerning Support Supervision of International Students 2009 2011

| Office staff seem to be making an effort. [ can see that improvements have 5 5
been made compared to the past.
Consideration of the international students' individual situation

2 |(nationality, whether they are students in the sciences or arts, year of 3 1
study) needs to be taken.

3 English language support is needed as well as permanent staff that can 0 3
translate Japanese documents into English.

4 There is a need to improve the structure of the academic offices in the 0 3
faculties (more staff, English langauge support, information).
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Concerning Support Supervision of International Students (con't) 2009 2011
I have a problem with acting as an intermediary to contact students. I wish
5 . . 2 2
that faculty only needed to be concerned with academics.
6 The request for supervising a student (contact via email) should be ! 5
concentrated in one place.
7 |There is not enough information supplied to faculty. 2
D Concerning Economic Matters 2009 2011
There are cases when I have paid up front for students, for example, I have
1 [paid for testing and other fees (and I am not always paid back). There 1 2
needs to be a way for the university to cover these situations.
There is not enough support for privately funded students (they are less
2 [|visible compared to Japanese government funded students). There are not 1 1
enough Japanese government funded slots.
There needs to be more scope to the economic support that is given. The
3 |scholarship system needs to be revised. Something needs to be done so that 6 0
student's time is not taken up by part-time jobs.
I wish that the differences between students in the humanities and sciences
would be taken into consideration when deciding scholarship allotment
4 . .y . . .. 1 0
(concerning weighing of applications for scholarships between humanities
and sciences).
5, Concerning Language Issues 2009 2011
1 Most of the announcements are created in Japanese and faculty end up 4 4
having to translate them.
2 |Announcements to international students should all be in English. 3 1
3 |I would prefer that notices and manuals were bilingual. 3 0
4 There is a limit to handling things solely in English. There needs to be 3 0
Chinese language response.
5 It is necessary to strengthen the language skills of faculty where it concerns ! 0
the supervision of students.
6 It is essential to further develop the Japanese language study supervision 5 0
structure.
7 |There are not enough English courses available. 1 0
8 |There needs to be a specialist that can oversee thesis writing in English. 1 0
9 |Japanese students' English ability is poor. 1 0
10 |1t is essential to establish global English as the main language on campus. 0 1
F  Concerning the Operation and Management of Hokkaido University 2011
Concerning accepting supervision of an international student, I think that
1 [emphasis should be placed on quality, rather than quantity. There needs to 4 4
be a preliminary vetting process.
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Concerning the Operation and Management of Hokkaido University (con't)

Concerning problems with the Support System for Newly Incoming
International Students: (1) it is unclear where responsibility lies,(2) it is

2009

2011

2 |unclear whether the appropriate person can be secured, (3) the manual 1 2
needs to be more concrete, multilingual, and have examples of difficulties
that might be encountered.
There needs to be a university-wide system in place as well as

3 . . . . o 1 2
consideration for employees that work in regional university offices.

4 |Thank you. 1 1
The staff of the International Exchange Section of the International Student

5 |Center or Office of International Affairs should be increased to provide 3 2
one-stop management support for students coming to HU .

6 The overseas offices need to be used more effectively (acting as an ! 5
intermediary for interviews, confirming the authenticity of documents).

7 Concerning each faculty: [ would like to see more support with translating 0 !
notices into English as well as strengthening of cooperation.

3 The Guarantee Sysytem for International Students' Rental Housing and the ! !
Visa issuance support is good.

9 Support System (Tutor System) needs improvement (widening of support, 0 !
periods available, increased pay).

10 Internationalization on campus (including changing to a cultural society 0 5
system) is necessary.

11 There is not enough information about the work that the Support Desk ! 0
does.

12 |Thank you for the Support System for Incoming International Students. 0 2

13 |I struggle with the task of selecting tutors. 0

14 |We need to change from spring enrollment to autumn enrollment. 0 1

15 Graduate students do not need Japanese language instruction/ ! 0
understanding Japan type programs.

G Concerning the International Student Dormitories 2009 2011

| There are not enough dormitory rooms. The living environment needs to be 5 5
improved.
Students should be able to live in the same dormitory room for their entire

2 |time at HU. It makes no sense that there should be a difference in treatment 2 3
compared to Japanese students.

H Miscellaneous 2009 2011

| The manual on the website should be in HTML format not in PDF 0 !
(reason: search engines can find it easier, easier to view).
There needs to be a support system for not just international students, but

2 |also for international research fellows (Japan Society for the Promotion of 1 0

Science (JSPS) Research Fellows, etc.) .
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2.4

2009 & 2011

Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs

(Faculty Version)
1. Your Position *
[J professor [] assistant professor
[] associate professor [1 instructor/ research associate
] lecturer [] other

2. To which Faculty or Center do you belong? *
] Art (Letters, Law, Economics, Education, International Media, Public Policy, etc.)
[] Sciences (Science, Agriculture, Engineering, Fisheries, Information Science and Technology,
Environmental Science, Life Science, etc.)
[ Medicine (Medicine, Dental Medicine, Pharmaceutical Science, Veterinary Medicine, Health

Science)

3. How many international students do you supervise at present?*
[J none ] two ] four

] one [] three L] fivet+

4. In the past three years, how many international students have you supervised? *
[ none (go to Q.5) (] two(gotoQ.7) (] four (go to Q.7)
(] one (goto Q.7) (] three (go to Q.7) (] fivet (goto Q.7)

5. If you answered ‘none’ in Q.4, please choose your reason from below. *
(] Thave just started working as a University employee (go to Q.6).
There is no international student available for research supervision (go to Q.6).
The University’s system for accepting international students is not adequate (go to Q.6).

I am not confident that I can properly supervise in a language other than Japanese (go to Q.6).

O 00 -

In comparison to Japanese students, more work is required concerning clerical and supervision
(go to Q.6).

I am considering Japanese government funded international students only (go to Q.6).

O O

There is a designated supervisor in my research group (go to Q.7).

[J other (goto Q.6)

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(Faculty Version)

6. Which of the following requirements would have to be fulfilled in order for you to accept an

international student(s)? (multiple answers possible) (go to Q.13) *

O

O o0ooo

O

availability of an exceptional international student

availability of more scholarships for international student
improved system of support concerning English

improved bureaucratic system of receiving international students
improved system of aiding international students in their daily lives

an incentive system (monetary incentive/supervision of international students a considered an

evaluation criteria, etc.)

O

other

Only answer Q. 7-12 if you supervised an international student within the past three years.

7. What areas do you feel are problematic concerning receiving international students? *

O

U
U
U
U
0

procedures related to immigration visas, etc.

support concerning living set up (searching for a place to live, setting up a bank account, etc.)
I would be asked to become a guarantor for the student

research and educational supervision in a language other than Japanese

differences in culture/religion, living practices

differences in academic learning, lack of fundamental knowledge (breadth and direction)

necessary to conduct current research

0
0
0

communication in general
financial situation of international students

other

8. Which of the following apply describes your opinion concerning the University’s bureaucratic

procedures support system for international students? *

U
U
U

I am very satisfied (] I am unsatisfied
I am satisfied [1 I cannot say either way

I am a bit unsatisfied

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(Faculty Version)

9. Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the University’s language support
system (Japanese) for international students? *

[J TIam very satisfied [] I am unsatisfied

[] TIam satisfied [1 I cannot say either way

[J Iam a bit unsatisfied

10. Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the University’s language support
system (English) for international students at the graduate level? *

[] Tam very satisfied 1 Tam unsatisfied

(] Tam satisfied [1 I cannot say either way

[] Iam a bit unsatisfied

11. Which of the following aptly describes your opinion concerning the University’s daily life support
system for international students? *

[J Iam very satisfied [] I am unsatisfied

[] Tam satisfied [1 I cannot say either way

[] Iam a bit unsatisfied

12. Please choose from among the following reasons that you thought it was worthwhile to accept an
international student. (multiple answers possible) *
[J it contributed to the global competiveness of the research office
it was a good stimulus to the Japanese students
aided in contributing toward the University’s international research cooperation
contribution toward fostering of international human resources

high quality research was achieved

O 0O00oQgod

other

13. Do you want to increase the number of international students that you accept? *

) yes [J no

Please answer the following questions concerning measures that Hokkaido University is currently
undertaking.
14. Have you used the Arrival Support Service (whereby Hokkaido University students meet newly arrived
overseas students at the airport and assist them with necessary procedures)? *

Please choose only one of the following:

] yes(gotoQ.15) [J no(gotoQ.16)

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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2009 & 2011 Survey Foundation Questions for Graphs
(Faculty Version)

15. If you answered ‘yes’ in Q.14, were you satisfied with this service? *

[J TIam very satisfied [J Tam unsatisfied
[] Tam satisfied [] I cannot say either way

[ Iam a bit unsatisfied

16. Are you aware of the Support Desk service? *
Please choose only one of the following:

[0 yes(gotoQ.17) [0 no (gotoQ.18)

17. If you answered ‘yes’ in Q.16, were you satisfied with this service? *
Please choose only one of the following:

[] Tam very satisfied 1 Tam unsatisfied

[] Tam satisfied [1 I cannot say either way

[] Iam a bit unsatisfied

18. Are you aware of the Guarantee System for International Students’ Rental Housing service (whereby
Hokkaido University acts as a guarantor when renting private accommodation)? *

Please choose only one of the following:

[0 yes(gotoQ.19) [0 no (go to Q.20)

19. If you answered ‘yes’ in Q.18, were you satisfied with this service? *
Only answer this question if the following conditions are met:
Please choose only one of the following:

[J TIam very satisfied [J I am unsatisfied

(] Tam satisfied (1 I cannot say either way

[] Iam a bit unsatisfied

20. Are you satisfied with the English language response of office staff in your Faculty or School? *

Please choose only one of the following:

[J TIam very satisfied [J I am unsatisfied
(] Tam satisfied [J I cannot say either way
[] Iam a bit unsatisfied [J TI'm not aware of service

* Questions with an asterisk are represented in the Comparison Graphs. Those without an asterisk are available on the web.
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PART THREE

APPENDIX

20 LD S5 <

HIE IR

Data as shown in the Hokkaido University Guidebook 2012-2013 /

2012-2013 FAtma R E LY

13-4HL 1¥Vd






International Student Numbers

Number of International Students / Method of Financial Support

1,400 - 1,340 1,347
—@- Total
Self-supported
1,200
—®- Supported by Japanese Government
1,162
—®- Supported by Foreign Government 1002
1,000
871 885
800 [~ 760 752
L 570
600 " 556 510 3%
464
a0 428 439
400 359 343
204 305 303 306 304 313 316 308 275
s 302 327 326 320 321 307
L 272 267
200 212 238
187
20 20 21 17 13 9 8 7 8 9 10
\_a T A T A4 T " + o y ¥ " £ 1 - 1 8- L & n 8-

1996 1997 1998

1999 2000 2001

1 1 1 1 )
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

International Student Origins Course Enrolment Type

« Oceania 3
® Middle East 17
® Central and South America 18
© North America 19
© Africa 49
@ Europe 72
Asia 1169

Master Degree 414
Doctoral Degree 579

Research Students,
Exchange Students 137

Undergraduate 89

International Students by Department

—
]
=
(=)

o

-—
[+
=
]
U

-—
=

e

e .
Faculty/School F;tejgg:\ct'; Lazgrtz?ee & ng?éjlzgse Spsetculzle/rk#sdlt Total
Letters 1 76 48 198
Law 2 30 30 8 15 85
Economics and Business Administration 4 38 9 15 13 79
Medicine 3 5 22 2 32
Dental Medicine 2 9 1 12
Veterinary Medicine 1 28 1 1 31
Information Science and Technology 42 53 3 6 104
Fisheries Sciences 3 16 25 13 57
Environmental Science / Environmental Earth Science 20 63 5 1 89
Science 3 13 38 1 3 58
Pharmaceutical Sciences and Pharmacy 1 1
Agriculture 3 32 64 4 7 110
Life Science / Advanced Life Science 10 46 56
Education 4 30 13 1 4 62
tcpatonaife, Communicaon o Toum = 6 e e
Health Sciences 2 3 5
Engineering 43 46 87 4 12 192
Chemical Sciences and Engineering n 28 2 41
Public Policy 4 1 5
Department of General Education 20 20
Research Institute for Electronic Science 1 1 2
Catalysis Research Center 1 1
Slavic Research Center 2 1 3
Field Science Center for Northern Biosphere 2 2
Office of International Affairs 27 9 36
Total 89 414 4 579 110 27 9 115 1,347
*Data as of May 1, 2012
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W2 E 7 B 4 #/Student numbers by income source

X 73/ Type
EENEANBFE/

Jpn. government scholarship

GE) (

) REEFORH.

ote: numbers in parenthesis represent women

N
students

=1 K/ ZFD it/ -

16

(8)

223

(85)

36

(15)

275 (108)

MENEANEBRLE/
self-supported

50

(26)

616

(307)

219

(126)

885 (459)

S E BT IRE B A/

foreign gov. sponsored

23

(4)

158

(72)

6

(1)

187  (77)
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